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Abbreviations 
b. -  born 

bart. -  baronet 

bur. -  buried 

co.  -  county 

Col. -  Colonel 

d. -  died 

dau. -  daughter 

d.s.p. -  In modern American usage, died single person, unmarried. 

     In certain British sources ‘died sine progenies’  [without progeny or  

    issue] 

d.v.p. -  died vita patria  [died during life of father] 

ed. -  editor 

esq. -  esquire 

etc. -  and so forth 

Hon. -  Honorable 

ibid. -  in the same place 

i. e. -  id est, that is 

knt. -  knight 

l.p.m. -  inquest port mortem 

m. -  married 

M.P. -  Member of Parliament 

N. N. -  Not Named 

O.B.E. -  Order of the British Empire 

p. -  page 

pp. –  pages 

pro. -  probate 

prob. -  probably 

s.p -  single person, unmarried 

temp -  time of 

unm. -  unmarried 

VIS. -  Visitation 

vol. -  volume 

WIT -  Witness 
 

 

     This report is not a commercial product and is not copyrighted.  
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should be aware that some data from copyrighted sources is contained 

herein.  The compiler has tried to cite all sources and authorities, both 

public and copyrighted, used in the preparation of this research report; 

and believes that this document is in compliance with the “fair use” 

doctrine of the United States copyright statutes. 
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Preface 
 

 

     The purpose of this research report is to provide some historical and 

genealogical information about some of the Descendants of Sir James Tyrrell of 

co. Essex, England who lived during the 13
th

 and 14
th

 centuries of the Common 

Era.  Several of the descendants of Sir James are of both genealogical and 

historical interest.  For instance, Tyrrell County, North Carolina was named for 

Sir John Tyrrell (No. 47, p. 32);  John Throckmorton of Providence, Rhode 

Island, USA (No. 53i., p. 36), ancestor of the family of that name in Rhode Island; 

the descendants of Major Richard Saltonstall, son of Sir Richard Saltonstall, and 

Muriel or Meriell Gurdon (No. 62, p. 43), are members of the prominent 

Saltonstall family of New England;  Anne Lovelace (No. 63, p. 44), who married 

Rev. John Gorsuch, was an early settler of Virginia and ancestor of the Gorsuch 

family there; Sir James Wright (No. 97i, p. 67), was the last Colonial Governor of 

the Colony of Georgia; Earl Charles Cornwallis (No. 102, p. 70), was defeated by 

General George Washington at Yorktown, Virginia in the decisive battle of the 

American Revolution.    

     I need to emphasize that I am not an expert in English and/or European 

genealogy.  The data presented herein is as accurate as I could make it, and I have 

tried to cite my sources as completely as possible; but I realize that there are 

errors and omissions.  Therefore, I urge extreme caution when using and citing 

this report.   

     This report is constructed as a research tool, and a beginning point for others 

conducting genealogical research.  Particular emphasis is placed on the following 

paragraph. 

     It has been said by authorities in the field that genealogical compilations such 

as this one should never be cited without verifying that original sources are 

correct.  I agree completely with this philosophy.  Whenever possible, primary 

documents rather than secondary sources should be consulted. 

     The format for citations is roughly that described by Elizabeth Shawn Mills in 

Evidence!: Citation & Analysis for the Family Historian, Genealogical Publishing 

Company, Inc., 1997 and based on templates provided in The Gold Edition of The 

Master Genealogist for Windows by Wholly Genes, Inc., Columbia, Maryland. .   

     The reader should be aware that this report is not a book in the classical sense.  

The information in this report started out as bits of data in a fairly large electronic  

genealogical  database that I maintain using  The Gold Edition of The Master 

Genealogist for Windows, a Genealogy Program for Windows written and 

published by Wholly Genes, Inc., copyright 1999.  The data relating to the 

Descendants of Sir James Tyrrell was exported from The Master Genealogist 

directly to  Microsoft Word for Windows, a word-processing program.  The 

final version of this report, complete with formatting and footnotes, was generated 

by the Microsoft Word program. 

 



 

Page 1 

Descendants of Sir James Tyrrell 
 

 

 

 

Generation One 
 

1.  SIR JAMES1 TYRRELL;1 b. between 1265 and 1270;2 d. between 1343 and 

1345;3  m. Margaret Heron;4     This report begins with Sir James Tyrrell, whose 

marriage with Margaret, heiress of Heron, in the reign of either Edward II or III, 

probably introduced the family into co. Essex.  (See Moriarty, pp. 204-219, in 

English Origins of New England Families, First Series, Vol. III.)  The Visitations 

of Essex for 1558 and 1612 (also Burke's Baronetcies of England, Ireland, and 

Scotland, p. 530.) contain long pedigrees of the family that indicates their descent 

from Walter Tyrrel, the Lord of Poix, who supposedly slew William Rufus and 

who held the Essex Manor of Langham of the De Clares at Domesday.  The 

Tyrrels were a great French house and their history is considered in two French 

works: "Histoire Genealogique et Heraldrique de la Maison de Tyrel, Sires puis 

Princes de Poix,' by M. Curvillier-Morel-Acy (1869) and by the Abbe Delgove in 

"Memoires de la Societe d'Antiquaires de Picardies (vol. xxv, p. 287, sq., 1876).  

Their pedigree also appears in the Visitations of Bucks, 1566, 1634.  However, 

these Visitation pedigrees are not documented and were compiled in an uncritical 

period of genealogical research.  Therefore, they should be viewed with some 

caution. 

     This report covers three Baronetcies, all now extinct, as follows: 

      

     TYRRELL, of Springfield.  Created 22 Oct 1666.  Extinct  5 Jan 1766. 

          ARMS:  Argent, two cheveronels, azure, within a bordure, engrailed, gules. 

      

     TYRRELL, of Thornton.  Created [1st Patent, 31 Oct 1627:  2nd Patent, 19  

           Feb 1638.]  Extinct 20 Jan 1749. 

          ARMS:  Same as Springfield. 

      

     TYRRELL, of Hanslape.  Created 20 July 1665.  Extinct May 1714. 

          ARMS:  Same as Springfield.5,6 

                                                           

1The Early Tyrrels of Heron in East Herndon, English Origins of New England 

Families From The New England Historical and Genealogical Register Series 1 

Vol. 3  FTM CD181, CD-ROM (Novato  CA: Broderbund Software Inc, 1999), 

pp. 215-6. Hereinafter cited as English Origins of New England Families Series 1 

Vol 3  The Early Tyrrels of Heron in East Herndon by G. Andrews Moriarty. 

2Ibid.  

3Ibid. 

4Ibid. 

5Ibid., pp. 204-219. 
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     Children of Sir James1 Tyrrell and Margaret Heron:  

 

   2.    i. SIR THOMAS2 TYRRELL, b. between 1288 and 1290; m. Alice 

Blaund. 

      ii. JOAN TYRRELL.7 

     iii. JAMES TYRRELL.8 

 

  

                                                                                                                                                               

6John Burke Esq., compiler, A Genealogical and Heraldic History of The Extinct 

and Dormant Baronetcies of England, Ireland, and Scotland (Baltimore MD: 

Genealogical Publishing Co., Inc., Reprint Edition 1977), pp. 536-9. Hereinafter 

cited as Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies. 

7The Early Tyrrels of Heron in East Herndon, English Origins of New England 

Families Series 1 Vol 3  The Early Tyrrels of Heron in East Herndon by G. 

Andrews Moriarty, p. 216. 

8Ibid.  
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Generation Two 
 

2.  SIR THOMAS2 TYRRELL (James1);9 b. between 1288 and 1290;10 m. Alice 

Blaund.11 
 

     Children of Sir Thomas2 Tyrrell and Alice Blaund :   

 

   3.    i. SIR THOMAS3 TYRRELL, b. between 1310 and 1315; m. Alice 

D'Adleigh. 

 

  

                                                           

9Ibid., pp. 215-6. 

10Ibid., p. 216. 

11Ibid.   
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Generation Three 
 

3.  SIR THOMAS3 TYRRELL (Thomas2, James1);12  b. between 1310 and 1315;13 d. 

before 10 Jun 1383;14 m. before 1335 ALICE D'ADLEIGH15 d. before 2 Aug 

1398.16 

 

     Children of Sir Thomas3 Tyrrell and Alice D'Adleigh :  

 

   4.    i. WALTER4 TYRRELL, m. Eleanor Flambard. 

 

  

                                                           

12Ibid., pp. 216-7. 

13Ibid.  

14Ibid.  

15Ibid.  

16Ibid. 
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Generation Four 
 

4.  WALTER4 TYRRELL (Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);17, 18 d. after 12 Mar 1406; 

m. Eleanor Flambard; dau. of John and Elizabeth Flambard,  d. before 12 May 

1422.19  

 

     Children of Walter4 Tyrrell and Eleanor Flambard :  

 

   5.    i. SIR JOHN5 TYRRELL OF HERON MANOR, b. between 1370 and 

1380; m. Alice Coggeshall; m. Catherine (--?--). 

   6.   ii. EDWARD TYRRELL, m. Anne Pashley. 

     iii. RICHARD TYRRELL20 was living on 9 Dec 1442, date of his 

brother's will. 

      iv. THOMAS TYRRELL21  was living on 9 Dec 1442, date of his 

brother's will. 

       v. WILLIAM TYRRELL22 was living on 9 Dec 1442, date of his 

brother's will. 

 

Generation Five 
 

5.  SIR JOHN5 TYRRELL OF HERON MANOR (Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, 

James1); b. between 1370 and 1380;23,24 d. 1437; m. Alice Coggeshall; m. after 

1422, [death of his first wife] Catherine (--?--).   Sheriff of Essex and 

Hertfordshire, in 1423.  He served in France, and was appointed by Henry III, 

captain of the carpenters for the new works, at Calais, to be paid 12d. a day 

wages.  He was afterwards treasurer of the household to Henry VI. 25   

                                                           

17Ibid., p. 217. 

18Ibid., pp. 216-7. 

19Ibid., pp. 217-219. 

20Ibid., pp. 213-4, 218. 

21Ibid.  

22Ibid.  

23John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

536. 

24John Tyrrell, "The Tyrell connection with the Washington family," Terrell 

Trails[:ITAL], XI, No. 1, page 921 (Spring, 1995). Hereinafter cited as  "The 

Tyrell/Washington connection", p. 921. 

25The Early Tyrrels of Heron in East Herndon, English Origins of New England 

Families Series 1 Vol 3  The Early Tyrrels of Heron in East Herndon by G. 

Andrews Moriarty, p. 217. 
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     Moriarty notes the following:  Sir John, the eldest son and heir, held Heron, the 

Buttsbury mmanors in Essex, and the HampshireManors of North Avon, Ripley, 

and Milton.  Sir John was knight of the shire for Essex in 1411, 1413, 1417, 1419, 

1421, 1422, 1425, 1429, 1430/1, 1433, and 1436/7.  He was Speaker and died in 

1437, leaving by his wife Alice, daughter and co-heiress of Sir William de 

Coggeshall, a son and heir, Sir Thomas Tyrrel of Heron, born in 1411, died in 

1476, the ancestor of the later Tyrrels of Heron (cf. Wedgwood's "History of the 

Parliament, Biographies, 1439-509", p. 891, for his life).   

     Burke and other pedigrees state that Sir Thomas was the father of this Sir John 

Tyrrel who died in 1437, but the evidence of the will of his brother Edward of 

Downham, and of the Fine Roll of 1422 (op. cit.) show conclusively that they 

were the sons of Walter Tyrrell and the latter was evidently the son of Sir 

Thomas.  Walter's descendants  held the Essex and Hampshire lands of Sir 

Thomas.  In 1370 Sir Thomas gave the manor of North Avon, Hants., to Walter 

Tyrrell and Eleanor, his wife (Cal. Inq., vol. II, 302; Woodward & Lockhart's 

Hants., op. cit).  Accordingly, as Moriarty states: "It is not unreasonable to 

assume that Walter was the son of Sir Thomas."26 

 

     ALICE COGGESHALL; dau. of Sir William Coggeshall, knt. of Little Stamford 

Hall, in Essex d. in 1422.27,28   

 

     Children of Sir John5 Tyrrell of Heron Manor and Alice Coggeshall :   

 

   7.    i. SIR THOMAS6 TYRRELL OF HERON, b. 1411; m. Anne 

Marney. 

   8.   ii. WILLIAM TYRRELL, m. N. N. (Surname unknown). 

     iii. WILLIAM TYRRELL JUN.; Of Beeches, in Essex.29 

 

     There were no children of Sir John5 Tyrrell of Heron Manor and Catherine 

(--?--).   

 

6.  EDWARD5 TYRRELL (Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);30 m. Anne 

Pashley, daughter of Sir Robert Pashley and Philippa Sergeaux; d. after 10 Oct 

1442, date of his will.31 

                                                           

26Ibid.  

27John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

536. 

28"The Tyrell/Washington connection", p. 921. 

29John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

536. 

30The Early Tyrrels of Heron in East Herndon, English Origins of New England 

Families Series 1 Vol 3  The Early Tyrrels of Heron in East Herndon by G. 

Andrews Moriarty, p. 218. 

31Ibid.   
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     He left a will on 10 Oct 1442 in Downham, co. Essex, England; A copy of the 

Will of Edward Tyrrell of Downham follows  (This appears to be an abridged 

copy.) 

 

(Register Henry Chichle, vol. II, p. 628; Cant. & York Pub., vol. 42) 

 

     The will of Edward Tyrell Squyer, the elder, dwelling at Downham, co. Essex, 

10 October, 21 Henry VI (1442).  Bequeathed his soul to the Virgin and all the 

Saints of Heaven.  Bequests of personalty to servants and friends.  To be buried in 

the church of the Freres of Chelmsford in the chapel I have made there in the 

nave.  To the church at Downham for tithes forgotten 40/.  To poor men at my 

obit 10 marks.  To servant Eleanor Preston 10 marks at marriage, if she be with 

me at the time of my death.  To every yeoman of mine and every woman servant 

in my service at the time of my death, who have been with me for 3 years 

previously thereto, 26/8 each.  To such as have served me 7 years 40/.  To every 

groom in my service for 3 years at the time of my death 12/4 and for those in my 

service 7 years 20/ each.  To William Haulte squyer, one of my executors, my 

testament, a pair of sheets of Reyns and another pair of Holland cloth.  To Peryn 

Frensshmana, 40/.  To every yeoman and woman servant , who has served me for 

two years before my death 6/8 and to every groom of like service 3/4.  To my son 

Edward bed linen at 21.  To Thomas Berwyke 40/.  To Thomas Hyllngeston 40/.  

To godson Edward Corny 40/., if he take no advantage of the gifts to servants.  A 

like bequest to William Lambe.  To the marriage of five maidens 100/, in worship 

of the 5 joys of Our Lady.  Servants Crystean and Alison to be two of said maids, 

if they take no advantage of the gifts to servants.  To Johne, old Crouchman's 

wife, 20/.  To Lowys my servant in the kitchen, if he take no advantage of the 

other gifts to servants.  Residue to my esecutors to dispose of to the intnetion of 

my will, namely William Haulte squyer, Thomas Tyrrel squyer (i.e. Sir Thomas 

of Heron), William Melreth citizen and alderman of London, James Kilom and 

Robert Beauchamp. To each executor 10 marks.  Supervisors Humphrey Earl of 

Stafford, John Earl of Oxford, Henry Bourchier Earl of Eu, Sir Nicoll Dixon 

clerk, Robert Darcy squyer and Thomas Gloucester squyer. 

 

[Note: The Testament that follows apparently is considered to be a part of the will 

even though it is dated 9 Dec 1442.] 

 

     Testament of Edward Tyrell squyer the elder made at Downham in Essex 9 

December, 21 Henry VI (1442).  The debts of my mother, dame Eleanor Haulte 

and my brother William Lysle [Tyrrel struck out] to be paid.  The Lords of 

Stafford and Oxford, who stand enfeoffed to  my use in the manors of Shepereth, 

Malketon, and Melreth and in rents in siad manors and in other rents and services 

in the vills of Shepereth, Melreth, Melbourne, Foxston, Malketon, Royston, 

Waddon, Baryngton, Foulmer, Wendey, and Kmesworth and elsewhere in 

Cambridgeshire to make an estate for my wife Anne for life and when my son 

Edward come to the age of 21 Winters, to make an estate in reversion to him and 

the heirs of his body, and if he die without such issue, then to Philip and Margaret 

my daughters for their lives and on their decease to my nephew Thomas Tyrell 

and the heirs male of his body and if he die without such issue then to my right 
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heirs provided always that my nephew Thomas within three years of my decease 

fulfill the will of my brother Sir John Tyrell, touching the remainders, so that my 

nephews William and William nor my male issue be not defrauded of said 

remainders and if he break not any article in my will and if he fail in this the 

remainder here made to my nephew Thomas shall be void.  My feoffees who are 

enfeoffed of my lands and tenements in Harrow-on-the-Hill shall make an estate 

to my son Edward at 21, providing also for my wife's dower.  My feoffees of 

certain messuages and tenements called "Colkyrk", sometime Lancaster's in 

Hatfield to be sold and the proceeds expended for an honest priest to sing yearly 

in Downham church for my soul and that of Anne my wife and Walter Tyrell my 

father and Eleanor his wife, my mother and the souls of Sir John Tyrell and Sir 

William Lysle knights, and of Richard, Thomas and William my brothers and of 

John Bassingborne and for all I am bound to pray for and for all Christian souls.  

My feoffees of certain lands and tenements called "Gyffardes", "Toraldes" and 

"Buskyns", sometime called "Flemynges" in Sowthhanyfeld and Downham to 

make an estate for Anne my wife, remainder to my son Edward and the heirs of 

his body and if he die without such heirs then said lands are to remain to my 

daughter Philip for life, remainder to my daughter Margaret for life, remainder to 

my right heirs.  The feoffees enfeoffed by me at the commandment of my 

brother's will and also the will of Sir William Mounteney, that did make an estate 

for Robert Mounteney, his cousin and heir and for Margaret my daughter, his 

wife, to hold said manor to the use of said Robert and Margaret and the heirs male 

of Robert by said Margaret and if Robert die without such heirs to remain to 

Elizabeth that was the wife of John Chamberlain, sister of the said Sir William 

Mounteney and the heirs male of her body, who shall beat the name and arms of 

the said Sir William Mounteney, after the form of his last will.  If the said 

Elizabeth die without such issue male, then to Margaret, wife of Sir John German 

knt., sister of the said Elizabeth and the heirs male of her body, and if she have 

none, then to John Mounteney of Yorkshire and the heirs male of his body and if 

he die without such heirs male then to come to me and to them enfeoffed by my 

said brother, Sir John Tyrrel and our heirs and the said manor to be sold and the 

proceeds to be used for the souls of the said Sir William Mounteney and of his 

parents and for the souls of all Christians, according to the will of the said Sir  
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William.  The feoffees of my lands, rents and tenements called Porters in 

Rochefort Hundred, co. Essex, shall make an estate for the said Robert 

Mounteney and Margaret, my daughter, his wife, when Robert shall attain the age 

of 21 years, and for the assigns of said Margaret.  He refers to his suit against the 

Duke of York for the wardship and marriage of the said Robert.  My lords 

Stafford and Oxford and Robert Darcy squyer and my executors to have my term 

in Tyrrel's manor in Downham for the support of my wife, as I have the said 

manor by lease from my brother, Sir John Tyrrel and confirmation from Thomas 

Tyrrel, my nephew.  My feoffees of a tenement called "Daniels" in 

Ingegyngeroberlaundry (Buttsbury), now called "Herefordstock" and in Buttsbury 

to sell the same to make an annuity for Robert Beauchamp, my servant.  To Anne, 

my wife, my place at Dougate, London, for life, reversion on her death to be sold 

and the proceeds applied to charity.  My place &c. to my wife Anne together with 

my goods at Downham.  The proceeds from the forfeiture of the marriage of my 

wife's son, John Bassingborne to be divided into 3 parts.  The first part to the said 

John Bassingborne, the second part to my wife to pay the debts of her husband 

John Bassingborne and for alms for her soul and the third part to my executors for 

the performance of my will.  To my servant John Fryth an estate in the house he 

dwells in called "Dunmowen" in Downham.  To my servant William Bake an 

estate called "Perkyn Feyrehede" in Southhanyfeld.  To Thomas Botiler the lands 

and tenements called "Barons" in Downham for life, reversion to my bastard son 

John, and my lands and tenements called "Bartlottes" in Retyngdon and South 

Hanyfeld.  Confirms the gift to his wife of the Cambridgeshire lands, as in his will 

indented, for her life, remainder to his son Edward at 21 and the heirs male of his 

body and if he and Thomas my nephew die without heirs male, then to the heirs 

general of my son Edward, begotten by him and if he die without heirs of the 

body then to my right heirs.  Dated 14 December, 21 Henry VI. (1442). 32 

 

     Children of Edward5 Tyrrell and Anne Pashley :   

 

       i. EDWARD6 TYRRELL;33 d. young and s.p. 

      ii. MARGARET TYRRELL;34 m. Robert Mounteney. 

   9.  iii. PHILIPPA TYRRELL, m. Thomas Cornwallis of Brome. 

 

  

                                                           

32Ibid., pp. 213-4. 

33The Early Tyrrels of Heron in East Herndon, English Origins of New England 

Families Series 1 Vol 3  The Early Tyrrels of Heron in East Herndon by G. 

Andrews Moriarty, p. 218. 

34Ibid.  
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Generation Six 
 

7.  SIR THOMAS6 TYRRELL OF HERON (John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, 

James1); East Horndon Manor;35,36 b. 1411;37 d. 1476; 38 m. Anne Marney.   

 

     Children of Sir Thomas6 Tyrrell of Heron and Anne Marney :   

 

   10.    i. SIR WILLIAM7 TYRRELL KNT, m. Eleanora D'Arcy. 

   11.   ii. SIR THOMAS TYRRELL, m. Elizabeth Le Bruin. 

     iii. HUMPHREY TYRRELL OF WORSLY.39 

      iv. SIR ROBERT TYRRELL; Of Thorndon, super montem, in 

Essex.40 

   12.    v. ANNE TYRRELL, m. John D'Arcy. 

      vi. ELIZABETH TYRRELL;41 m. Robert D'Arcy esq; m. Richard 

Hawte.   

 

8.  WILLIAM6 TYRRELL (John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1); Of Gipping 

in Suffolk, father of James, who was Captain of Guisnes, in France, temp. Henry 

VII;42,43 m. N. N. (Surname unknown). 

 

     Children of William6 Tyrrell and N. N. (Surname unknown):   

 

   13.    i. SIR JAMES7 TYRRELL, m. Anne Arundel. 

   14.   ii. ELEANOR TYRRELL, m. Sir Edmund Knyvet knt., of 

Buckenham.    

 

                                                           

35John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

536. 

36"The Tyrell/Washington connection", p. 921. 

37The Early Tyrrels of Heron in East Herndon, English Origins of New England 

Families Series 1 Vol 3  The Early Tyrrels of Heron in East Herndon by G. 

Andrews Moriarty, p. 217. 

38John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

536. 

39Ibid. 

40Ibid.  

41Ibid.  

42Ibid. 

43The Early Tyrrels of Heron in East Herndon, English Origins of New England 

Families Series 1 Vol 3  The Early Tyrrels of Heron in East Herndon by G. 

Andrews Moriarty, p. 217. 
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9.  PHILIPPA6 TYRRELL (Edward5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);44  d. 24 

May 1484; 45 m. Thomas Cornwallis of Brome.,  M. P. for Suffolk in 1449/50, b. 

circa 1410, d. 24 May 1484.46   

 

     Children of Philippa6 Tyrrell and Thomas Cornwallis of Brome :  

 

   15.    i. WILLIAM7 CORNWALLIS ESQ., m. Elizabeth Stanford. 

      ii. JOHN CORNWALLIS ESQ., OF BROME; b. before 1454; d. 

without issue. 17 Sep 1506; m. Elizabeth (--?--). 47 

     iii. EDWARD CORNWALLIS; b. circa 1466.48 

      iv. ROBERT CORNWALLIS;49 d.s.p. 

       v. KATHERINE CORNWALLIS; m. Francis Frews.50 

 

 

Generation Seven 
 

10.  SIR WILLIAM7 TYRRELL KNT (Thomas6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, 

James1); Knighted at battle of Northampton 1460;51,52  d. 1471; m. Eleanora 

D'Arcy.   
     Children of Sir William7 Tyrrell knt and Eleanora D'Arcy :   

 

                                                           

44Ibid., p. 218. 

45Frederick Lewis Weis, The Magna Charta Sureties 1215, Fourth Edition, with 

Additions and Corrections by Walter Lee Sheppard, Jr., with David Faris 

(Baltimore, MD: Genealogical Publishing Co., Inc., 1997), p. 127. Hereinafter 

cited as Magna Charta Sureties 1215. 

46The Early Tyrrels of Heron in East Herndon, English Origins of New England 

Families Series 1 Vol 3  The Early Tyrrels of Heron in East Herndon by G. 

Andrews Moriarty, p. 218. 

47Ibid., p. 243. 

48Ibid., pp. 243-4. 

49The Early Generations of Cornwallis of Brome, English Origins of New 

England Families From The New England Historical and Genealogical Register 

Series 1 Vol. 3  FTM CD181, CD-ROM (Novato  CA: Broderbund Software Inc, 

1999), p. 243. Hereinafter cited as English Origins of New England Families 

Series 1 Vol 3  The Early Generations of Cornwallis of Brome  by G. Andrews 

Moriarty. 

50Ibid.  

51John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

536. 

52"The Tyrell/Washington connection", p. 921. 
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   16.    i. SIR THOMAS8 TYRRELL OF HERON, m. Beatrice Cokayne; m. 

Anne Devereux.   

 

11.  SIR THOMAS7 TYRRELL (Thomas6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, 

James1); Of South Okingdon, in Essex and Thornton, in Bucks, from whom the 

Tyrrells of Thornton, extinct baronets.  Master of the horse to Katharine, queen 

consort of Henry VIII;53 m. Elizabeth Le Bruin. 

 

     Children of Sir Thomas7 Tyrrell and Elizabeth Le Bruin :   

 

   17.    i. SIR WILLIAM8 TYRRELL, m. Elizabeth Bodley.   

 

12.  ANNE7 TYRRELL (Thomas6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);54 m. 

John D'Arcy. 
 

     Children of Anne7 Tyrrell and John D'Arcy :   

 

   18.    i. ELIZABETH8 D'ARCY, m. Sir Henry Mildmay Knt.   

 

13.  SIR JAMES7 TYRRELL (William6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, 

James1);55 m. Anne Arundel.56  See for additional information, Sir James Tyrrell 

of Gipping, Time To Set the Record Straight.  An address before the Tyrrell 

Family History Society by Mr. J. A. Speares, O. B. E., at High Wycombe, 

England, 7 October 1995 (edited, and reprinted by permission).  pp. 1132-1140, 

Terrell Trails, Vol XIII, No. 4, Winter 1997, the Quarterly newsletter of The 

Terrrell Society of America, Inc., 128 - 20th Ave NW, Cairo  GA  31728-1017. 

 

     Children of Sir James7 Tyrrell and Anne Arundel :   

                                                           

53John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, pp. 

536-7. 

54Ibid., p. 536. 

55The Early Tyrrels of Heron in East Herndon, English Origins of New England 

Families Series 1 Vol 3  The Early Tyrrels of Heron in East Herndon by G. 

Andrews Moriarty, p. 217. 

56Frederick Lewis Weis, Magna Charta Sureties 1215, p. 41. 
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   19.    i. ANNE8 TYRRELL, m. Sir Richard Wentworth Lord le 

Despencer.   

 

14.  ELEANOR7 TYRRELL (William6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, 

James1);57,58 m. Sir Edmund Knyvet knt., of Buckenham. 

 

     Children of Eleanor7 Tyrrell and Sir Edmund Knyvet knt., of Buckenham :   

 

       i. ANNE8 KNYVET; m. Sir George St. Leger.59 

   20.   ii. SIR THOMAS KNYVET OF BUCKENHAM, m. Muriel Duke 

Viscountess Lisle. 

   21.  iii. EDMUND KNYVET, b. 1490; m. Jane Bourchier Lady Berners.   

 

15.  WILLIAM7 CORNWALLIS ESQ. (Philippa6Tyrrell, Edward5, Walter4, Thomas3, 

Thomas2, James1); Of Brome and Oakley, Suffolk, London, co. Bedford, and 

Norfolk; d. 1519; m. Elizabeth Stanford. 60  

 

     Children of William7 Cornwallis esq. and Elizabeth Stanford :   

 

   22.    i. AFFRA8 CORNWALLIS, m. Sir Anthony Aucher. 

   23.   ii. SIR JOHN CORNWALLIS KNT., m. Mary Sulyard. 

     iii. THOMAS CORNWALLIS ARCHDEACON, OF NORFOLK..61 

      iv. EDWARD CORNWALLIS.62 

       v. WILLIAM CORNWALLIS.63 

      vi. FRANCIS CORNWALLIS.64 

     vii. ELIZABETH CORNWALLIS;65 m. (--?--) Singleton. 

    viii. DOROTHY CORNWALLIS;66 m. John Head. 

      ix. KATHERINE CORNWALLIS; [a nun at Elstow.].67 

                                                           

57Ibid., p. 62. 

58John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

294. 

59Ibid. 

60Frederick Lewis Weis, Magna Charta Sureties 1215, p. 127. 

61The Early Generations of Cornwallis of Brome, English Origins of New 

England Families Series 1 Vol 3  The Early Generations of Cornwallis of Brome  

by G. Andrews Moriarty, p. 244. 

62Ibid.  

63Ibid.  

64Ibid.  

65Ibid.  

66Ibid. 

67Ibid.  
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       x. PRUDENCE CORNWALLIS;68 m. Roydon Eden. 

      xi. EDITH CORNWALLIS;69 m. (--?--) Barwyke. 

 

  

                                                           

68Ibid.  

69Ibid.  
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Generation Eight 
 

16.  SIR THOMAS8 TYRRELL OF HERON (William7, Thomas6, John5, Walter4, 

Thomas3, Thomas2, James1); Knight banneret;70,71 d. circa 1512; m. Beatrice 

Cokayne; m. Anne Devereux.   

 

     Children of Sir Thomas8 Tyrrell of Heron and Beatrice Cokayne :  

 

   24.    i. SIR THOMAS9 TYRRELL KNT, m. Constance Blount. 

 

     There were no children of Sir Thomas8 Tyrrell of Heron and Anne 

Devereux.   

 

17.  SIR WILLIAM8 TYRRELL (Thomas7, Thomas6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, 

Thomas2, James1); of South Okendon;72 m. Elizabeth Bodley. 

 

     Children of Sir William8 Tyrrell and Elizabeth Bodley :   

 

   25.    i. HUMPHREY9 TYRRELL ESQ., m. Jane Ingleton.   

 

18.  ELIZABETH8 D'ARCY (Anne7Tyrrell, Thomas6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, 

Thomas2, James1); Daughter of John D'Arcy, Esq., of Toleshunt D'Arcy, co. 

Essex;73,74 m. Sir Henry Mildmay Knt., son of Sir Thomas Mildmay Knt. and 

Lady Frances Ratcliffe.75 
 

     SIR HENRY MILDMAY KNT.76 d. 1654.  Sir Henry Mildmay, becoming the 

representative of the family at the decease of his brother, and his mother, at the 

                                                           

70John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

536. 

71"The Tyrell/Washington connection", p. 921. 

72John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

537 

73Sir Bernard Burke, compiler, A Genealogical History of the Dormant, Abeyant, 

Forfeited, and Extinct Peerages of the British Empire (Baltimore MD: Burke's 

Peerage Ltd & Genealogical Publishing Co., Inc., Reprint Edition 1985), p. 368. 

Hereinafter cited as Burke's Dormant, Abeyant, Forfeited, and Extinct Peerages 

of the British Empire. 

74John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

536. 

75Sir Bernard Burke, Burke's Dormant, Abeyant, Forfeited, and Extinct Peerages 

of the British Empire, p. 368. 

76Ibid.  
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death of her nephew, by the half blood, Robert Ratcliffe, 6th Lord Fitz-Walter, 

and 5th Earl of Sussex, having become sole heiress of that ancient barony, 

preferred his claim in her right by petition to the Long Parliament, in 1640; but 

the civil war breaking out immediately thereafter, he was unable to accomplish 

anything in the affair after 13 Feb 1625/26.77   

 

     Children of Elizabeth8 D'Arcy and Sir Henry Mildmay Knt. :   

 

       i. ROBERT9 MILDMAY;78 m. Mary Edmonds. 

      ii. HENRY MILDMAY;79 d.s.p. 

   26.  iii. CHARLES MILDMAY, m. Martha Harris.   

 

19.  ANNE8 TYRRELL (James7, William6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, 

James1); m. Sir Richard Wentworth Lord le Despencer. b. circa 1485, d. 17 

Oct 1528.80   

 

     Children of Anne8 Tyrrell and Sir Richard Wentworth Lord le Despencer :   

 

   27.    i. DOROTHY9 WENTWORTH, m. Sir Lionel Talmache.   

 

20.  SIR THOMAS8 KNYVET OF BUCKENHAM (Eleanor7Tyrrell, William6, John5, 

Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1); [Made knight of the Bath at the coronation 

of Henry VIII, 23 June 1509, and subsequently constituted master of the horse to 

the same monarch]; m. Muriel Duke Viscountess Lisle.81 

 

     Children of Sir Thomas8 Knyvet of Buckenham and Muriel Duke 

Viscountess Lisle :   

 

   28.    i. SIR EDMUND9 KNYVET KNIGHT, m. Anne Shellon. 

      ii. FERDINANDO KNYVET.82 

   29.  iii. SIR HENRY KNYVET, m. Anne Pickering. 

      iv. CATHERINE KNYVET;83 m. Sir William Farmer Knight; m. 

Nicholas Mynne Esq. 

       v. ANNE KNYVET;84 m. (--?--) Thoresby Esq.   

                                                           

77Ibid.  

78Ibid.  

79Ibid.  

80Frederick Lewis Weis, Magna Charta Sureties 1215, p. 41. 

81John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

294. 

82Ibid.  

83Ibid.,  p. 295. 

84Ibid.  
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21.  EDMUND8 KNYVET (Eleanor7Tyrrell, William6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, 

Thomas2, James1); [Sergeant-porter to King Henry VIII], b. 1490;85,86 d. Apr 

1539; l. p. m. (Inquest port mortem.) 30 Sept 1539;87,88 bur. in Ashwellthorpe, co. 

Norfolk, England. m. Jane Bourchier Lady Berners; only surviving dau. of Sir 

John Bourchier, second Baron Benners, and acquired thereby the manor of 

Ashwellthorpe, in Norfolk. 89,90   

 

     JANE BOURCHIER LADY BERNERS91 d. between 17 Feb 1561 and 2 Mar 1562, 

the date she was buried in church of Ashwellthorp, co. Norfolk, England.  Her 

estate was probated 9 Mar 1562. Will dated 6 Apr 1560.  The inscription at the 

church of Ashwellthorp is as follows: 

 

JANE KNYVET resteth here, the only Heir by Right 

Of the Lord Berners, that Sir John Bourcher height. 

Twenty years and three a Wydoo's Life she ledd, 

Always Keeping Howse, where Rich and Pore were fedd; 

Gentill, most quyet, voyd of Debate and Stryf; 

Ever doying Good.  Lo !  thus she ledd her life; 

Even to the Grave, where Erth on Erth doth ly, 

On whos Soal, God grant of his abundant Mercy, 

                      The xviii of February, MDLXI.  92,93    

 

     Children of Edmund8 Knyvet and Jane Bourchier Lady Berners :   

 

   30.    i. JOHN9 KNYVET ESQ., m. Agnes Harcourt. 

      ii. WILLIAM KNYVET; [Ancestor of the Knyvetts, of Fundenhall, 

in Norfolk, who continued to live there.  One of their 

descendants, marrying against the consent of his father, 

removed to London, and from that time to the day of his 

death, was an entire stranger to his family and connections in 

                                                           

85Ibid., p. 294. 

86Frederick Lewis Weis, Magna Charta Sureties 1215, p. 62. 

87John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

294. 

88Frederick Lewis Weis, Magna Charta Sureties 1215, p. 62. 

89John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

294. 

90Frederick Lewis Weis, Magna Charta Sureties 1215, p. 62. 

91Ibid.  

92Ibid.  

93John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

294. 
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Norfolk.  He was father of the late Mr. Knyvett, organist and 

composer to George III, who purchased an estate at Sonning, 

near Reading, in Berkshire.].94 

     iii. EDMUND KNYVET.95 

      iv. ROSE KNYVET;96 m. Oliver Reymes. 

       v. ALICE KNYVET;97 m. Oliver Spiers. 

      vi. CHRISTIAN KNYVET;98 m. Thomas Foster.   

 

22.  AFFRA8 CORNWALLIS (William7, Philippa6 Tyrrell, Edward5, Walter4, 

Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);99 m. Sir Anthony Aucher,100 of Otterden and 

Bishopbourne, Kent.  Knighted Feb. 1546/7, Governor of Guisnes, marshal of 

Calais b. circa 1500.  He was Slain at the siege of Calais. on 9 Jan 1558.101   

 

     Children of Affra8 Cornwallis and Sir Anthony Aucher :   

 

   31.    i. EDWARD9 AUCHER ESQ., OF BISHOPBOURNE, KENT, b. circa 

1539; m. Mabel Wroth.   

 

23.  SIR JOHN8 CORNWALLIS KNT. (William7, Philippa6Tyrrell, Edward5, 

Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1); Of Brome;  d. in Ashruge, co. Buckingham, 

England, 23 Apr 1544; 102 m. Mary Sulyard.    Succeeded to the family estates.  

He served under the Duke of Norfolk at the taking of Morlaix in Brittany in 1522,  

                                                           

94Ibid.  

95Ibid.  

96Ibid.  

97Ibid.  

98Ibid.  

99Frederick Lewis Weis, Magna Charta Sureties 1215, p. 127. 

100Ibid., pp. 18, 127. 

101Ibid.  

102Ibid., p. 128. 
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and was knighted for his good services on that occasion.   Steward of the 

Household to Edward, Prince of Wales (later Edward VI), and in 1542 King 

Henry VIII granted him in fee tail the manor of Titshall, co. Norfolk (part of the 

loot of the Abbey of Bury St. Edmunds), for his services at Morlaix (Vis. of 

Suffolk, 1561, ed. Metcalf, p. 22.);103,104   He left a will on 10 Apr 1544 in pro. 9 

Jul 1544.105 

 

     Children of Sir John8 Cornwallis knt. and Mary Sulyard :   

 

   32.    i. ELIZABETH9 CORNWALLIS, m. John Blennerhasset. 

   33.   ii. SIR THOMAS CORNWALLIS KNT., OF BROME, m. Anne 

Jerningham. 

     iii. HENRY CORNWALLIS.106 

      iv. RICHARD CORNWALLIS;107 m. Margaret Louthe. 

       v. WILLIAM CORNWALLIS.108 

      vi. ANNE CORNWALLIS;109 m. Thomas Hunt Esq. 

     vii. MARY CORNWALLIS;110 m. William Halse of Devonshire. 

 

  

                                                           

103Ibid. 

104The Early Generations of Cornwallis of Brome, English Origins of New 

England Families Series 1 Vol 3  The Early Generations of Cornwallis of Brome  

by G. Andrews Moriarty, p. 244. 

105Frederick Lewis Weis, Magna Charta Sureties 1215, p. 128. 

106The Early Generations of Cornwallis of Brome, English Origins of New 

England Families Series 1 Vol 3  The Early Generations of Cornwallis of Brome  

by G. Andrews Moriarty, p. 244. 

107Ibid.  

108Ibid.  

109Ibid.  

110Ibid.  
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Generation Nine 
 

24.  SIR THOMAS9 TYRRELL KNT (Thomas8, William7, Thomas6, John5, Walter4, 

Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);111 ,112 d. circa 1531; m. Constance Blount.   

 

     Children of Sir Thomas9 Tyrrell knt and Constance Blount :   

 

   34.    i. SIR THOMAS10 TYRRELL KNT., m. Anne Browne. 

   35.   ii. SIR HENRY TYRRELL KNT., m. Thomasine Gounston. 

     iii. SIR WILLIAM TYRRELL KNIGHT OF RHODES.113 

      iv. GEORGE TYRRELL.114 

       v. SIR CHARLES TYRRELL.115 

      vi. ROBERT TYRRELL.116   

 

25.  HUMPHREY9 TYRRELL ESQ. (William8, Thomas7, Thomas6, John5, Walter4, 

Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);117 m. Jane Ingleton. 

 

     Children of Humphrey9 Tyrrell esq. and Jane Ingleton:   

 

   36.    i. GEORGE10 TYRRELL ESQ., m. Eleanor Montagu.   

 

26.  CHARLES9 MILDMAY (Elizabeth8D'Arcy, Anne7Tyrrell, Thomas6, John5, 

Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);118 m. Martha Harris. 

 

     Children of Charles9 Mildmay and Martha Harris :   

 

   37.    i. MARY (OR MARTHA)10 MILDMAY, m. Sir Charles Tyrrell.   

 

27.  DOROTHY9 WENTWORTH (Anne8 Tyrrell, James7, William6, John5, Walter4, 

Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);119 m. Sir Lionel Talmache. 
                                                           

111John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

536. 

112"The Tyrell/Washington connection", p. 921. 

113John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

536. 

114Ibid.  

115Ibid. 

116Ibid. 

117Ibid., p. 538. 

118Sir Bernard Burke, Burke's Dormant, Abeyant, Forfeited, and Extinct Peerages 

of the British Empire, p. 368. 

119Frederick Lewis Weis, Magna Charta Sureties 1215, p. 41. 
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     Children of Dorothy9 Wentworth and Sir Lionel Talmache :   

 

   38.    i. MARY10 TALMACHE, m. John Jermyn Esq. of Rushbrook.   

 

28.  SIR EDMUND9 KNYVET KNIGHT (Thomas8, Eleanor7Tyrrell, William6, John5, 

Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1); [Of Buckenham, represented the county of 

Norfolk in Parliament, with Nicholas L'Estrange, in the 1st of Edward VI.];120 m. 

Anne Shellon.121 
 

     Children of Sir Edmund9 Knyvet Knight and Anne Shellon :   

 

   39.    i. SIR THOMAS10 KNYVET KNIGHT, m. N. N. (Surname 

unknown).   

 

29.  SIR HENRY9 KNYVET (Thomas8, Eleanor7Tyrrell, William6, John5, Walter4, 

Thomas3, Thomas2, James1); [Knighted by Queen Elizabeth in 1574.];122 m. Anne 

Pickering.123 
 

     Children of Sir Henry9 Knyvet and Anne Pickering :   

 

   40.    i. SIR HENRY10 KNYVET KNIGHT, m. N. N. (Surname 

unknown). 

      ii. SIR THOMAS KNYVET; d.s.p. 1622.124 [Of the bedchamber to 

Queen Elizabeth, and afterwards of council to Queen Anne, 

consort of James I, to which king he became one of the 

gentlemen of the privy council, and was entrusted to 

discover the gunpowder plot, which he happily effected.  Sir 

Thomas was summoned to parliament in 1607, as Baron 

Knyvett of Escrick.  The title became extint at his death in 

1622 without issue.  His fortune devolved upon his niece, 

Katherine, whose son, by the Earl of Suffolk, Sir Edward 

Howard, was created Baron Howard of Escrit.].   

 

30.  JOHN9 KNYVET ESQ. (Edmund8, Eleanor7Tyrrell, William6, John5, Walter4, 

Thomas3, Thomas2, James1); Of Plumstead, Norfolk.  Living 1543, but died in his 

                                                           

120John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, pp. 

294-5. 

121Ibid., p. 295. 

122Ibid., p. 294. 

123Ibid., p. 295. 

124Ibid., pp. 294-5. 
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mother's lfetime, before Mar 1562, 125 date of his mother's burial, m. Agnes 

Harcourt.    
 

     Children of John9 Knyvet Esq. and Agnes Harcourt :   

 

       i. SIR THOMAS10 KNYVET; [Lord Berners; Sheriff of 

Norfolk.];126 b. circa 1539; d. 9 Feb 1617/18; m. Muriel 

Parry.   

   41.   ii. ABIGAIL KNYVET, m. Sir Martin Sedley of Morley, Norfolk.   

 

31.  EDWARD9 AUCHER ESQ., OF BISHOPBOURNE, KENT (Affra8Cornwallis, 

William7, Philippa6Tyrrell, Edward5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);127 b. 

circa 1539; d. between 14 Feb 1567 and 1568; m. 10 Jun 1560 Mabel Wroth,  

dau. of Sir Thomas Wroth, M. P., by Mary, dau. of Richard, Lord Rich, Lord 

Chancellor of England, and defamer of Sir Thomas More d.  1597.   

 

     Children of Edward9 Aucher Esq., of Bishopbourne, Kent and Mabel 

Wroth :   

 

   42.    i. ELIZABETH10 AUCHER, b. between 1561 and 1565; m. Sir 

William Lovelace of Bethersden, Kent.   

 

32.  ELIZABETH9 CORNWALLIS (John8, William7, Philippa6Tyrrell, Edward5, 

Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);128 m. John Blennerhasset, of Barham, 

Suffolk and Boyland Hall and Frenzs, Norfolk.  M.P. for Norwich 1571.  Son of 

Sir Thomas Blennerhasset of Frenze and Boyland Hall and Margaret (or Mary) 

dau. of John Braham of Wetheringset, Suffolk.  He was buried on 29 Jun 1573.   

 

     Children of Elizabeth9 Cornwallis and John Blennerhasset :   

 

   43.    i. ELIZABETH10 BLENNERHASSET, b. circa 1520; m. Lionel 

Throckmorton.   

 

33.  SIR THOMAS9 CORNWALLIS KNT., OF BROME (John8, William7, 

Philippa6Tyrrell, Edward5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);129 d. 24 Dec 

1604;130 m. Anne Jerningham.   

                                                           

125Frederick Lewis Weis, Magna Charta Sureties 1215, p. 24. 

126Ibid.,. 

127Ibid., p. 128. 

128Ibid. 

129The Early Generations of Cornwallis of Brome, English Origins of New 

England Families Series 1 Vol 3  The Early Generations of Cornwallis of Brome  

by G. Andrews Moriarty, pp. 244-5. 
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     He succeeded his father.  He was a devoted Catholic and staunch adherent of 

Queen Mary.  This gentleman displaued great personal courage against the 

Norfolk rebels under Ket, the Tanner, in 1549.  He was also instrumental in the 

suppression of Wyat's insurrection, and was commissioned with the Earl of 

Sussex and Sir Edward Hastings for the trial of Sir Thomas Wyat in 1554.  He 

was Sheriff of Norfolk and Suffolk in 1553, Knight of the shire for Suffolk in 

1557, Privy Counsellor and Comptrollerof the Household to Queen Mary, and her 

Treasurer of Calais.  In the 4th and 5th of Philip and Mary, Sir Thomas 

represented the co. of Suffolk in Parliament.  After the death of the Queen, he 

retired to the country where he built Broome Hall, and died in 1604.  He was the 

ancestor of the family of Cornwallis of Brome, which was raised to the Peerage 

by King Charles II on 20 April 1661 in the person of Frederick Cornwallis of 

Brome, a faithful adherent of Charles I in the Civil War.  He was the ancestor of 

Charles Earl Cornwallis, created Marquis Cornwallis 8 Oct 1792, the opponent of 

General Washington at Yorktown (N.C.P., III, 453-459).131,132 

 

     Children of Sir Thomas9 Cornwallis Knt., of Brome and Anne Jerningham:   

 

   44.    i. SIR WILLIAM10 CORNWALLIS, m. Lucy Nevill; m. Jane 

Mewtas. 

      ii. SIR CHARLES CORNWALLIS; m. Elizabeth Farnham.133 

Ambassador to Spain during the time of James I, and a 

person of great Eminence.  Founded (through his eldest son, 

Sir William Cornwallis, a celebrated writer and essayist, 

whose works were published after his death), a branch of the 

family whose last representative was Caroline Frances 

Cornwallis, the distinguished author of a popular series 

entitled "Small Books on Great Subjects," who d. unm. 8 

January 1858.  134  

     iii. ELIZABETH CORNWALLIS;135 m. Sir Thomas Kitson of 

Hengrave, Suffolk. 

      iv. ANNE CORNWALLIS;136 m. William Halse Esq., of 

Devonshire. 

                                                                                                                                                               

130Sir Bernard Burke, Burke's Dormant, Abeyant, Forfeited, and Extinct Peerages 

of the British Empire, p. 137. 

131The Early Generations of Cornwallis of Brome, English Origins of New 

England Families Series 1 Vol 3  The Early Generations of Cornwallis of Brome  

by G. Andrews Moriarty, p. 245. 

132Sir Bernard Burke, Burke's Dormant, Abeyant, Forfeited, and Extinct Peerages 

of the British Empire, p. 137. 

133Ibid.  

134Ibid., pp. 137-8. 

135Ibid., p. 138. 

136Ibid.  
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       v. ALICE CORNWALLIS;137 m. Richard Southwell Esq. 

 

  

                                                           

137Ibid. 
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Generation Ten 
 

34.  SIR THOMAS10 TYRRELL KNT. (Thomas9, Thomas8, William7, Thomas6, 

John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);138 m. Anne Browne; d. 3 Apr 1541; 

[3 April 32 Henry VIII]. 

 

     Children of Sir Thomas10 Tyrrell knt. and Anne Browne:   

 

       i. CATHERINE11 TYRRELL;139 m. Sir Richard Baker knt.   

 

35.  SIR HENRY10 TYRRELL KNT. (Thomas9, Thomas8, William7, Thomas6, John5, 

Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1); d. between 17 Nov 1587 and 16 Nov 

1588;140 m. Thomasine Gounston.    Held of the Queen, the manor of Heron, of 

her honor of Maundeville, by the service of one knight's fee, and the other manors 

of Montfrith, Tingoods, and Poddesbroke, in Essex, for half a knight's fee, which, 

with Fouchers, were held of the honor of Maundeville, since in the Duchy of 

Lancaster.  

 

     Children of Sir Henry10 Tyrrell Knt. and Thomasine Gounston :   

 

   45.    i. SIR THOMAS11 TYRRELL KNT. OF HERON, m. Mary Sulyard.   

 

36.  GEORGE10 TYRRELL ESQ. (Humphrey9, William8, Thomas7, Thomas6, John5, 

Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1); of Thornton;141 d. 1571; m. Eleanor 

Montagu.   
 

     Children of George10 Tyrrell esq. and Eleanor Montagu :   

 

   46.    i. SIR EDWARD11 TYRRELL KNT., m. Mary Lee; m. Margaret 

Aston.   

 

37.  MARY (OR MARTHA)10 MILDMAY (Charles9, Elizabeth8D'Arcy, Anne7Tyrrell, 

Thomas6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);142 d. 1690; m. Sir Charles 

Tyrrell, son of Sir John Tyrrell esq. and Lettice Coppen. 143  

                                                           

138Ibid., p. 537. 

139Ibid. . 

140Ibid.  

141Ibid., p. 538. 

142Sir Bernard Burke, Burke's Dormant, Abeyant, Forfeited, and Extinct Peerages 

of the British Empire, p. 368. 

143John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

537. 
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     SIR CHARLES TYRRELL; b. circa 1660, 144 d. 3 Feb 1714.;  inherited the 

estates of the family at the decease of his grandfather 145  

 

     Children of Mary (or Martha)10 Mildmay and Sir Charles Tyrrell :   

 

       i. (--?--)11 TYRRELL;146 m. Col. (--?--) Wyndham of Earlsham. 

   47.   ii. SIR JOHN TYRRELL, m. Mary Dolliff; m. (--?--) Cotton.   

 

38.  MARY10 TALMACHE (Dorothy9Wentworth, Anne8Tyrrell, James7, William6, 

John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);147 bur. in Depden, Suffolk, England, 

6 Aug 1606; m. JOHN JERMYN ESQ. OF RUSHBROOK; Elder son of Sir Thomas 

Jermyn and Anne, d. 1572, dau. of Sir Robert Drury of Hawstead was buried in 

Depden, Suffolk, England, on 25 Nov 1606.   

 

     Children of Mary10 Talmache and John Jermyn Esq. of Rushbrook:   

 

   48.    i. THOMAS11 JERMYN ESQ., b. 1561 in Depden, Suffolk, 

England; m. Sarah Stephens.   

 

39.  SIR THOMAS10 KNYVET KNIGHT (Edmund9, Thomas8, Eleanor7Tyrrell, 

William6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1); [Of Buckenham.  Knighted 

by King James I, 11 May 1603, at Charter House.];148 m. N. N. (Surname 

unknown). 
 

     Children of Sir Thomas10 Knyvet Knight and N. N. (Surname unknown):   

 

   49.    i. SIR PHILIP11 KNYVET ESQ., m. Katherine Ford.   

                                                           

144Ibid., p. 537. 

145"The Tyrell/Washington connection", p. 921. 

146John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

537. 

147Frederick Lewis Weis, Magna Charta Sureties 1215, p. 41. 

148John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

295. 
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40.  SIR HENRY10 KNYVET KNIGHT (Henry9, Thomas8, Eleanor7Tyrrell, William6, 

John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1); [ Of Carleton in 

Wiltshire.];149 m. N. N. (Surname unknown). 

 

     Children of Sir Henry10 Knyvet Knight and N. N. (Surname unknown) :   

 

   50.    i. KATHERINE11 KNYVET, m. Hon. Richard Rich; m. Sir 

Thomas Howard 1st Earl of Suffolk. 

      ii. ELIZABETH KNYVET;150 m. Thomas (--?--) 3rd Lord Lincoln.   

 

41.  ABIGAIL10 KNYVET (John9, Edmund8, Eleanor7Tyrrell, William6, John5, 

Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);151 m. Sir Martin Sedley of Morley, 

Norfolk. 
 

     SIR MARTIN SEDLEY OF MORLEY, NORFOLK152 b. 1531, d. 1608/9.   His 

estate was probated on 5 Mar 1608/9.  Date of will 12 May 1608.   

 

     Children of Abigail10 Knyvet and Sir Martin Sedley of Morley, Norfolk :   

 

   51.    i. MURIEL OR MERIELL11 SEDLEY, b. 1583; m. Brampton 

Gurdon Esq.   

 

42.  ELIZABETH10 AUCHER (Edward9, Affra8Cornwallis, William7, 

Philippa6Tyrrell, Edward5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);153 b. between 

1561 and 1565;  bur. in Canterbury Cathedral 3 Dec 1627; m. circa 1580/1 Sir 

William Lovelace of Bethersden, Kent.   
 

     SIR WILLIAM LOVELACE OF BETHERSDEN, KENT; Member of the Virginia 

Company154 was baptized in Canterbury Cathedral on 30 Sep 1561, d.. before 19 

Oct 1629, date will was proved.   

 

     Children of Elizabeth10 Aucher and Sir William Lovelace of Bethersden, 

Kent were:   

 

   52.    i. SIR WILLIAM11 LOVELACE OF BETHERSDEN AND WOOLWICH, 

KENT, b. between 12 Dec 1583 and 1584; m. Anne Barne.   

                                                           

149Ibid., p. 294. 

150Ibid., p. 294. 

151Frederick Lewis Weis, Magna Charta Sureties 1215, p. 24. 

152Ibid. 

153Ibid., p. 128. 

154Ibid. 
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43.  ELIZABETH10 BLENNERHASSET (Elizabeth9Cornwallis, John8, William7, 

Philippa6Tyrrell, Edward5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);155 b. circa 1520; 

d. between 30 Jun 1608, date of will, and 7 Nov 1608, date will was proved;156 m. 

1560 Lionel Throckmorton. 157  

     She left a will on 30 Jun 1608, Proved 7 Nov 1608, St. Lawrence, co. Suffolk, 

England; Will of Elizabeth Throcmerton of St. Lawrence, co. Suffolk, widow, 

dated 30 June 1608.  To be buried beside her late husband Lyonell at Bungey: To 

son Bassingburne leases left him by my husband and certain silver formerly left 

by his grandmother Mrs. Duke.  To wife of said Bassingburne certain goods, he to 

pay his two daughters Elizabeth and Mary £10. at 21 or marriage, to his son 

Lyonell £5. at 21 and divide £10 among the rest of his children when 21.  To son 

Robert certain goods; he to pay £20 to each of the two sons of my daughter 

Katherine at 21; and to his own daughter Anne £5  at 21.  To grandchildren Rich. 

and Francis Venior certain silver.  To neece Eliz. Cornwallies a ring, and to my 

daughter Elizabeth Venyor a ring etc.  Son Robert sole executor.  Loving brother 

John Blennerhassett supervisor.  To my sister Gurney, my sister Atkins, and my 

brothers Geo. & Richard Blennerhassett each a ring.  Wit:  Geo Jollye, Mary 

Banyard.  Proved 7 Nov 1608.  (Consistory of Norwich, Spencer 139.).158 

 

     LIONEL THROCKMORTON; Of South Elmham and Bungay, Suffolk159 b.1525. 
160 d. Bungay, co. Suffolk, England, between 22 May 1599, date of his will. and 7 

Dec 1599, probate date; m. Eliza. Kemp of Gissing., with no issue from the 

marriage.   He left a will on 22 May 1599 in Probated 7 Dec 1599, Bungay, co. 

Suffolk, England; Will of Lyonell Throckm[or]ton of Bungay Co. Suffolk, gent., 

dated 22 May 1599:  To wife Elizabeth all movable goods, and my free and copy 

lands in Suffolk for life.  To son John lands in Aldeberghe, Recenhall, Denton, 

and Shelton co. Norfolk, he to pay [lb]6-13-4 to my sons Bassingborne and  

                                                           

155Ibid. 

156The Ancestry of John Throckmorton of Providence RI, English Origins of New 

England Families From The New England Historical and Genealogical Register 

Series 2 Vol. 3  FTM CD181, CD-ROM (Novato  CA: Broderbund Software Inc, 

1998), p. 491. Hereinafter cited as English Origins of New England Families 

Series 2 Vol 3  The Ancestry of John Throckmorton of Providence RI. 

157Frederick Lewis Weis, Magna Charta Sureties 1215, p. 128. 

158The Ancestry of John Throckmorton of Providence RI, English Origins of New 

England Families Series 2 Vol 3  The Ancestry of John Throckmorton of 

Providence RI, p. 491. 

159Frederick Lewis Weis, Magna Charta Sureties 1215, p. 128. 

160The Ancestry of John Throckmorton of Providence RI, English Origins of New 

England Families Series 2 Vol 3  The Ancestry of John Throckmorton of 

Providence RI, Throckmorton Chart. 
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Robert.  After death of wife certain of her lands to younger sons Bassingborne 

and Robert.  Wife Elizabeth executrix.  Son-in-law Richard Vineor overseer.  Wit: 

Richd Vynyor, William Banyard.  Prob. 7 Dec 1599.  (Consistory of Norwich, 

Peck 193.).   

 

     Children of Elizabeth10 Blennerhasset and Lionel Throckmorton :   

 

   53.    i. BASSINGBOURNE11 THROCKMORTON ESQ., b. 1564; m. Mary 

Hill. 

      ii. JOHN THROCKMORTON;161 d.s.p.162  He was living on 22 May 

1599, Date of his father's will.163 

   54.  iii. ROBERT THROCKMORTON, b. circa 1570; m. Anne Elvis. 

   55.   iv. ELIZABETH THROCKMORTON, m. Richard Vineor. 

       v. KATHERINE THROCKMORTON; [Named in her mother's 

will.].164   

 

44.  SIR WILLIAM10 CORNWALLIS (Thomas9, John8, William7, Philippa6Tyrrell, 

Edward5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);165 m. Lucy Nevill; m. Jane 

Mewtas.  The cited reference notes that Sir William had four daughters, but their 

names are not shown. 

 

     Children of Sir William10 Cornwallis and Lucy Nevill :   

 

       i. THOMAS11 CORNWALLIS ESQ.; [M.P. for the county of 

Suffolk during the time of Charles I.];166 d. unm. 

 

     Children of Sir William10 Cornwallis and Jane Mewtas:   

 

   56.    i. FREDERICK11 CORNWALLIS ESQ., m. Elizabeth Ashburnham; 

m. Elizabeth Crofts. 

 

                                                           

161The Ancestry of John Throckmorton of Providence RI, English Origins of New 

England Families Series 2 Vol 3  The Ancestry of John Throckmorton of 

Providence RI, p. 491. 

162The Ancestry of John Throckmorton of Providence RI, English Origins of New 

England Families Series 2 Vol 3  The Ancestry of John Throckmorton of 

Providence RI, Throckmorton Chart. 

163The Ancestry of John Throckmorton of Providence RI, English Origins of New 

England Families Series 2 Vol 3  The Ancestry of John Throckmorton of 

Providence RI, p. 491. 

164Ibid. 

165Sir Bernard Burke, Burke's Dormant, Abeyant, Forfeited, and Extinct Peerages 

of the British Empire, pp. 137-8. 

166Ibid., p. 138. 
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Generation Eleven 
 

45.  SIR THOMAS11 TYRRELL KNT. OF HERON (Henry10, Thomas9, Thomas8, 

William7, Thomas6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);167  d. circa 

1609;168 m. Mary Sulyard. 169  

 

     Children of Sir Thomas11 Tyrrell Knt. of Heron and Mary Sulyard :   

 

   57.    i. SIR THOMAS12 TYRRELL KNT., m. Margaret Fillioll. 

      ii. SIR JOHN TYRRELL KNT.;170 m. Elizabeth Croke; m. Jocosa 

Baker.   No issue.   

 

46.  SIR EDWARD11 TYRRELL KNT. (George10, Humphrey9, William8, Thomas7, 

Thomas6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1); Of Thornton;171 m. Mary 

Lee; m. Margaret Aston. 

 

     Children of Sir Edward11 Tyrrell knt. and Mary Lee:   

 

       i. MARY12 TYRRELL;172 m. William Trye esq. 

      ii. (--?--) TYRRELL. 

   58.  iii. SIR EDWARD TYRRELL ESQ., m. Elizabeth Kingsmill; m. 

Elizabeth Watson. 

 

     Children of Sir Edward11 Tyrrell knt. and Margaret Aston:   

 

   59.    i. SIR TIMOTHY12 TYRRELL OF OKELY CO. BUCKS, m. Eleanor 

Kingsmill. 

      ii. JOHN TYRRELL; Captain of foot.  Killed at the Battle of 

Newport, in Flanders, d. s. p;173 

   60.  iii. SIR THOMAS TYRRELL, m. (--?--) Saunders of Bucks. 

      iv. PENELOPE TYRRELL;174 m. Capt. (--?--) Gardiner. 

       v. FRANCES TYRRELL;175 m. Sir Edward Broughton knt. 

                                                           

167John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

537. 

168"The Tyrell/Washington connection", p. 921. 

169John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

537. 

170Ibid. 

171Ibid., p. 538. 

172Ibid. 

173Ibid. 

174Ibid. 
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      vi. THEODOSIA TYRRELL;176 m. Edward West esq., of 

Marsworth, Bucks. 

     vii. PHILIPPA TYRRELL;177 m. John Nourse esq. 

    viii. BRIDGET TYRRELL;178 m. Sir William Saunderson knt.   

 

47.  SIR JOHN11 TYRRELL (Mary10Mildmay, Charles9, Elizabeth8D'Arcy, 

Anne7Tyrrell, Thomas6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);179 d. 21 Jun 

1729; m. Mary Dolliff;180 m. after 1719, the date of death of his first wife,  181,182 

(--?--) Cotton.   This Sir John Tyrrell is the person for whom Tyrrell County, 

North Carolina is named.  Sir John was not one of the original Lords Proprietors, 

but subsequently held that Grant that was originally made to Anthony, Lord 

Ashley (earl of Shaftesbury).  [See Hathaway's NC Historical and Genealogical 

Register, Vol I, October 1900, for additional information. 

 

     MARY DOLLIFF; daughter of Sir James Dolliff, Knt., of Mitchum, in Surrey  d. 

in 1719.183,184   

 

     Children of Sir John11 Tyrrell and Mary Dolliff :  

 

       i. MARY12 TYRRELL.185,186 

      ii. MARTHA TYRRELL;187,188, m. Sir Thomas Drury. 

                                                                                                                                                               

175Ibid. 

176Ibid. 

177Ibid. 

178Ibid. 

179Ibid., p. 537. 

180"The Tyrell/Washington connection", p. 921. 

181John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

537. 

182"The Tyrell/Washington connection", p. 921. 

183John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

537. 

184"The Tyrell/Washington connection", p. 921. 

185John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

537. 

186L. G. Fines  B.A.  F.S.A., compiler, Burke's Baronetage and Knightage 

(London, England: Burke's Peerage Limited, Hundredth Edition 1953), p. 537. 

Hereinafter cited as Burke's Baronetage and Knightage. 

187John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

537. 
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     iii. ANNE TYRRELL.189 

      iv. ELIZABETH TYRRELL.190 

 

     (--?--) COTTON; died in 1757.191,192   Eldest daughter of John Cotton, Esq., of 

the Middle Temple, and of East Barnet, in Middlesex.  They had three sons, only 

two of which are known.  

 

     Children of Sir John11 Tyrrell and (--?--) Cotton :   

 

       i. SIR CHARLES12 TYRRELL;193 b. circa 1724; d. 27 Jul 1735. 

      ii. SIR JOHN TYRRELL;194,195 b. circa 1726; d. 5 Jan 1766; m. 

Mary Crispe.    Title became extinct at his death due to no 

heir.  

 

48.  THOMAS11 JERMYN ESQ. (Mary10Talmache, Dorothy9Wentworth, 

Anne8Tyrrell, James7, William6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);196 

baptized Depden, Suffolk, England, 1561; d. circa 1617; [Administration on his 

estate granted 5 July 1617 to Sarah, his widow.]; m. Sarah Stephens.    Dau. of 

John Stephens of Althorn, Essex, d.  Depden, Suffolk, England, in 1641.   

 

     Children of Thomas11 Jermyn Esq. and Sarah Stephens:   

                                                                                                                                                               

188L. G. Fines  B.A.  F.S.A., Burke's Baronetage and Knightage, p. 537. 

189John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

537. 

190Ibid. 

191Ibid. 

192"The Tyrell/Washington connection", p. 921. 

193John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

537. 

194Ibid. 

195"The Tyrell/Washington connection", p. 921. 

196Frederick Lewis Weis, Magna Charta Sureties 1215, 41. 
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   61.    i. JANE12 JERMYN, m. Thomas Wright Esq.   

 

49.  SIR PHILIP11 KNYVET ESQ. (Thomas10, Edmund9, Thomas8, Eleanor7Tyrrell, 

William6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1); [Of Buckenham, in co. 

Norfolk.  Created a Baronet at the institution of the order, 22 May 1611.];197 d. 

circa 1634/35; m. Katherine Ford.   

 

     Children of Sir Philip11 Knyvet Esq. and Katherine Ford:   

 

       i. SIR ROBERT12 KNYVET; d. issueless. circa 1699.198  [The 

Baronetcy became extinct at his death without issue.  The 

castle and estate of Buckenham were alienated by Sir Philip 

Knyvett.  Arms - Argent a bend sable, a bordure engrailed of 

the last.]; m. Philippa Russell; m. Elizabeth Ludley; m. 

Dorothy Thornborough.   

 

50.  KATHERINE11 KNYVET (Henry10, Henry9, Thomas8, Eleanor7Tyrrell, 

William6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);199 m. with No issue Hon. 

Richard Rich; m. Sir Thomas Howard 1st Earl of Suffolk. 

 

     There were no children of Katherine11 Knyvet and Hon. Richard Rich. 

 

     Children of Katherine11 Knyvet and Sir Thomas Howard 1st Earl of 

Suffolk :   

 

       i. SIR THOMAS12 HOWARD EARL OF BERKSHIRE.200 

      ii. SIR EDWARD HOWARD BARON OF ESCRICK.201   

 

51.  MURIEL OR MERIELL11 SEDLEY (Abigail10Knyvet, John9, Edmund8, 

Eleanor7Tyrrell, William6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);202 b. 1583; 

d. at age 78 1661; m. Brampton Gurdon Esq.    

                                                           

197John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

295. 

198Ibid. 

199Ibid., p. 294. 

200Ibid. 

201Ibid.., p. 295. 

202Frederick Lewis Weis, Magna Charta Sureties 1215, p. 24. 
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     BRAMPTON GURDON ESQ.; [Of Assington Hall, Suffolk, sheriff of Suffolk, 

1625-1629, M.P. 1620, son of John Gurdon, Esq., and Amy Brampton.]203 d.  

1649. His estate was probated in 1649.  Date of will 10 Oct 1647.   

 

     Children of Muriel or Meriell11 Sedley and Brampton Gurdon Esq.:   

 

   62.    i. MURIEL OR MERIELL12 GURDON, m. Major Richard 

Saltonstall Esq.   

 

52.  SIR WILLIAM11 LOVELACE OF BETHERSDEN AND WOOLWICH, KENT 

(Elizabeth10Aucher, Edward9, Affra8Cornwallis, William7, Philippa6Tyrrell, 

Edward5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1); Member of the Virginia 

Company.  Knighted 20 Sept 1609;204,205,206 baptized between 12 Dec 1583 and 

1584;207 d. in Siege of Groll, Holland, 12 Aug 1627; m. circa 1610 Anne Barne.   

     He left a will between 15 Jul 1622 and 23 Jun 1628; P. C. C. 60 Barrington, in 

V, XXVIII, p. 179.  The inquisition post mortem, 9 Aug 1628, gives the date of 

his death.208 

 

     Children of Sir William11 Lovelace of Bethersden and Woolwich, Kent and 

Anne Barne :   

 

   63.    i. ANNE12 LOVELACE, b. circa 1611 in Woolwich, co. Kent, 

England; m. Rev. John Gorsuch D. D. 

      ii. RICHARD LOVELACE; The poet, author of 'To Althea from 

Prison;'209 b. 9 Dec 1617; d. Unmarried. Apr 1658 at age 40. 

     iii. THOMAS LOVELACE; b. circa 1619; d. 1689; m. Mary (--?--).   

      iv. FRANCIS LOVELACE;210 b. circa 1621; d. before 22 Dec 1675, 

when administration of his estate was granted to his brother, 

Dudley.  He was in Virginia by 10 May 1652.  Governor of 

New York 1668-73.  Returned to Woodstock, Oxfordshire.   

                                                           

203Ibid. 

204Ibid., p. 128. 

205Virginia M. Meyer & John Frederick Dorman, compiler, Adventurers of Purse 

and Person Virginia 1607-1624/5 third edition (Richmond, VA: By Order of First 

Families of Virginia, The Dietz Press, 1987), p. 401. Hereinafter cited as 

Adventurers of Purse and Person Virginia. 

206Frederick Lewis Weis, Magna Charta Sureties 1215, p. 128. 

207Frederick Lewis Weis, Magna Charta Sureties 1215, p. 128. 

208Virginia M. Meyer & John Frederick Dorman, Adventurers of Purse and 

Person Virginia, p. 401. 

209Ibid. 

210Ibid., p. 401. 
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       v. JOANE LOVELACE;211 b. 1622; m. Robert Caesar.212 

      vi. WILLIAM LOVELACE;213 b. circa 1624; d. in Siege of 

Carmathen, Wales, either 1644 or 1645; In the Royalist army 

which his brother Francis commanded. 

     vii. ELIZABETH LOVELACE;214 b. circa 1625; m. circa 1650 

Daniel Hayne. 

    viii. DUDLEY LOVELACE;215 b. circa 1627; d. in Newington Butts, 

co. Surrey, England, before 10 May 1686.   

 

53.  BASSINGBOURNE11 THROCKMORTON ESQ. (Elizabeth10Blennerhasset, 

Elizabeth9Cornwallis, John8, William7, Philippa6Tyrrell, Edward5, Walter4, 

Thomas3, Thomas2, James1); Alderman of Norwich;216 b. 1564; d. 21 Sep 1638; 

m. 1591 Mary Hill.    He and Mary Hill obtained a marriage license 7 Dec 1591 

in Bury St. Edmunds; Marriage Licenses of Bury St. Edmunds.  Bassingbourn 

Throgmorton of Norwich and Mary Hill of Bury St. Edmunds.  To be married at 

Rattlesden.  7 Dec 1591. 217  

 

     MARY HILL; Dau. of William Hill, gent., of Bury St. Edmunds, and his wife 

Joan Annabel, 218 d. 1615.   

 

     Children of Bassingbourne11 Throckmorton Esq. and Mary Hill:   

 

       i. JOHN12 THROCKMORTON; Of Providence, Rhode Island;219 

baptized in Registers of St. Pauls, Norwich, 9 May 1601;220 

d. before 25 Apr 1684 after 17 Mar 1683/84; 221 m. Rebecca 

(--?--).    

 

                                                           

211Ibid., pp. 401-2. 

212Ibid., p. 403. 

213Ibid., pp. 401-2. 

214Ibid., pp. 403-4. 

215Ibid., p. 402. 

216Frederick Lewis Weis, Magna Charta Sureties 1215, p. 131. 

217The Ancestry of John Throckmorton of Providence RI, English Origins of New 

England Families Series 2 Vol 3  The Ancestry of John Throckmorton of 

Providence RI, p. 492. 

218Frederick Lewis Weis, Magna Charta Sureties 1215, p. 131. 

219Ibid. 

220The Ancestry of John Throckmorton of Providence RI, English Origins of New 

England Families Series 2 Vol 3  The Ancestry of John Throckmorton of 

Providence RI, pp. 491-2. 

221Frederick Lewis Weis, Magna Charta Sureties 1215, p. 131. 
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54.  ROBERT11 THROCKMORTON (Elizabeth10Blennerhasset, Elizabeth9 

Cornwallis, John8, William7, Philippa6 Tyrrell, Edward5, Walter4, Thomas3, 

Thomas2, James1);222 b. circa 1570;223 d. between 3 Apr 1632, date of will,  and 18 

Apr 1632, date of probate; 224  m. Anne Elvis. 225 

     He was living on 22 May 1599, Date of his father's will.226 He left a will on 3 

Apr 1632, Date of Probate 18 Apr 1632.   Nuncupative Will of Robert 

Throckmerton of Bungay, gent., made 3 April 1632:  To son John all moveables 

in the house.  Probate granted 18 Apr 1632 to son John Throckmorton.  (Arch. of 

Suffolk (Ipswich), original, 1632, no. 129.). 

 

     Children of Robert11 Throckmorton and Anne Elvis :   

 

       i. JOHN12 THROCKMORTON227 was living on 18 Apr 1632, when 

Probate of his father's will granted to him. 

      ii. ANNE THROCKMORTON228 was living on 30 Jun 1608, the 

Date of her grandmother's will.   

 

55.  ELIZABETH11 THROCKMORTON (Elizabeth10Blennerhasset, Elizabeth9 

Cornwallis, John8, William7, Philippa6 Tyrrell, Edward5, Walter4, Thomas3, 

Thomas2, James1);229 m. Richard Vineor; Named as son-in-law in his father-in-

                                                           

222The Ancestry of John Throckmorton of Providence RI, English Origins of New 

England Families Series 2 Vol 3  The Ancestry of John Throckmorton of 

Providence RI, p. 491. 

223The Ancestry of John Throckmorton of Providence RI, English Origins of New 

England Families Series 2 Vol 3  The Ancestry of John Throckmorton of 

Providence RI, Throckmorton Chart. 

224The Ancestry of John Throckmorton of Providence RI, English Origins of New 

England Families Series 2 Vol 3  The Ancestry of John Throckmorton of 

Providence RI, p. 491. 

225The Ancestry of John Throckmorton of Providence RI, English Origins of New 

England Families Series 2 Vol 3  The Ancestry of John Throckmorton of 

Providence RI, Throckmorton Chart. 

226The Ancestry of John Throckmorton of Providence RI, English Origins of New 

England Families Series 2 Vol 3  The Ancestry of John Throckmorton of 

Providence RI, p. 491. 

227Ibid.  

228Ibid. 

229The Ancestry of John Throckmorton of Providence RI, English Origins of New 

England Families Series 2 Vol 3  The Ancestry of John Throckmorton of 

Providence RI, Throckmorton Chart. 
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law's will.230  She was living on 30 Jun 1608, mentioned as Legatee in her 

mother's will. 

 

     RICHARD VINEOR231 was living on 22 May 1599 in Date of his father-in-law's 

will.   

 

     Children of Elizabeth11 Throckmorton and Richard Vineor :   

 

       i. RICHARD12 VINEOR; [Named in his grandmother's will.]232 

was living on 30 Jun 1608, Date of his grandmother's will. 

      ii. FRANCIS VINEOR; [Named in her grandmother's will.]233 was 

living on 30 Jun 1608, Date of her grandmother's will.   

 

56.  FREDERICK11 CORNWALLIS ESQ. (William10, Thomas9, John8, William7, 

Philippa6Tyrrell, Edward5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);234 d. 1662; m. 

Elizabeth Ashburnham; m. Elizabeth Crofts.   

     He was created a Baronet 4 May 1627, and for the active part he had taken in 

the Civil Wars, and his faithful adherence to Charles II, through all fortunes, was 

elevated to the peerage, by the title of Baron Cornwallis of Eye, co. Suffolk 20 

April 1661.  Lord Cornwallis,  is characterized by Lloyd as " a man of so cheerful 

a spirit that no sorrow came next his heart, and of so resolved a mind that no fear 

came into his thoughts; a well-spoken man, competently seen in modern 

languages, and of a comely and goodly personage." 

 

     Children of Frederick11 Cornwallis Esq. and Elizabeth Ashburnham:   

 

   64.    i. CHARLES12 CORNWALLIS 2ND BARON, m. Margaret Playsted 

Esq. 

 

     Children of Frederick11 Cornwallis Esq. and Elizabeth Crofts:   

       i. JANE12 CORNWALLIS;235 m. William Duncomb Esq. 

 

  

                                                           

230The Ancestry of John Throckmorton of Providence RI, English Origins of New 

England Families Series 2 Vol 3  The Ancestry of John Throckmorton of 

Providence RI, p. 491. 

231Ibid.  

232Ibid.  

233Ibid. 

234Sir Bernard Burke, Burke's Dormant, Abeyant, Forfeited, and Extinct Peerages 

of the British Empire, p. 138. 

235Ibid. 
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Generation Twelve 
 

57.  SIR THOMAS12 TYRRELL KNT. (Thomas11, Henry10, Thomas9, Thomas8, 

William7, Thomas6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);236,237 d. 1638; m. 

Margaret Fillioll.   
 

     Children of Sir Thomas12 Tyrrell knt. and Margaret Fillioll :   

 

   65.    i. SIR JOHN13 TYRRELL, b. circa 1583; m. Martha Washington; 

m. Elizabeth Evelyn. 

   66.   ii. THOMAS TYRRELL, m. Elizabeth Steward.   

 

58.  SIR EDWARD12 TYRRELL ESQ. (Edward11, George10, Humphrey9, William8, 

Thomas7, Thomas6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1); Of Thornton, 

who was created a Baronet 31 May 1627;238 d. Jun 1656; m. Elizabeth 

Kingsmill; m. Elizabeth Watson.  

     Sir Edward Tyrrell attempted to remove his eldest son from succession to the 

baronetcy, by surrendering the patent to the crown, in 1638, and obtaining a new 

one dated 19 February, in that year, with precedency of the former, altering the 

succession to his second and third sons, passing over the eldest; but in the 

Viscount Perbeck's case, it was laid down, that a dignity cannot be surrendered to 

the crown, to the prejudice of the next heir, for it is annexed to the blood, and 

nothing but a deficiency or corruption of the blood can hinder the descent.  And 

the House of Lords in that case resolved and adjudged, "That no fine now levied, 

nor at anytime hereafter to be levied to the king, can bar such title of honour, or 

the right of any person claiming such title under him that levied, or shall levy such 

fine."   

     On the death of Sir Edward Tyrrell in June 1656, there were actually two 

baronetcies of the same precedency, the first patent inherited by the eldest son, the 

last by the second.  This matter was resolved when the eldest son, Sir Robert 

Tyrrell, d. unmarried, and both titles were merged in his brother, Sir Toby Tyrrell, 

the second eldest.239 

 

     Children of Sir Edward12 Tyrrell esq. and Elizabeth Kingsmill:   

 

       i. SIR ROBERT13 TYRRELL;240 d. unmarried. 

                                                           

236"The Tyrell/Washington connection", p. 921. 

237John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

537. 

238Ibid., p. 538. 

239Ibid. 

240Ibid. 
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   67.   ii. SIR TOBY TYRRELL, m. Edith Windebank; m. Lucy 

Barrington. 

     iii. FRANCIS TYRRELL.241 

   68.   iv. HESTER TYRRELL, m. Sir Peter la Mare knt. of London; m. 

Sir Thomas Salisbury bart; m. Thomas Tyrrell. 

       v. ELIZABETH TYRRELL;242 m. Edmund Saunders esq. 

 

     There were no children of Sir Edward12 Tyrrell esq. and Elizabeth Watson.   

 

59.  SIR TIMOTHY12 TYRRELL OF OKELY CO. BUCKS (Edward11, George10, 

Humphrey9, William8, Thomas7, Thomas6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, 

James1);243,244  m. Eleanor Kingsmill.245 

 

     Children of Sir Timothy12 Tyrrell of Okely co. Bucks and Eleanor 

Kingsmill :   

 

   69.    i. ELEANOR13 TYRRELL, b. circa 1614; m. Richard Grenville 

esq., of Wotton; m. Sir Peter Temple of Stanton Bury co. 

Bucks. 

   70.   ii. SIR TIMOTHY TYRRELL, m. Elizabeth Usher. 

     iii. WILLIAM TYRRELL;246, d. in the Civil Wars at Chester. 1644. 

   71.   iv. HENRY TYRRELL, m. (--?--) Thompson. 

       v. CHARLES TYRRELL;247 d. unm. 1694. 

      vi. BRIDGET TYRRELL;248 d. unm. 

     vii. MARY TYRRELL;249 m. Sir Walter Pye knt.   

 

                                                           

241Ibid. 

242Ibid. 

243An Account of the Temple Family, English Origins of New England Families 

From The New England Historical and Genealogical Register Series 2 Vol. 3  

FTM CD181, CD-ROM (Novato  CA: Broderbund Software Inc, 1998), p. 461. 

Hereinafter cited as English Origins of New England Families Series 2 Vol 3 - An 

Account of The Temple Family. 

244John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

538. 

245An Account of the Temple Family, English Origins of New England Families 

Series 2 Vol 3 - An Account of The Temple Family, p. 461. 

246John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

538. 

247Ibid. 

248Ibid. 

249Ibid. 
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60.  SIR THOMAS12 TYRRELL (Edward11, George10, Humphrey9, William8, 

Thomas7, Thomas6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1); Of Hanslape, and 

Castle Thrup, Bucks, a colonel in the parliamentary army, judge of the common 

pleas, and one of the commissioners of the great seal to Oliver Cromwell;250 m. (--

?--) Saunders of Bucks. 
 

     Children of Sir Thomas12 Tyrrell and (--?--) Saunders of Bucks:   

 

   72.    i. THOMAS13 TYRRELL, m. Hester Tyrrell. 

   73.   ii. SIR PETER TYRRELL OF HANSLAPE, m. Anne Raleigh. 

     iii. ELIZABETH TYRRELL;251 m. William Lane esq., of Hanslape. 

      iv. THEODOSIA TYRRELL;252 m. Francis Brereton esq., of 

Cheshire.   

 

61.  JANE12 JERMYN (Thomas11, Mary10Talmache, Dorothy9Wentworth, 

Anne8Tyrrell, James7, William6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);253 m. 

in Depden, co. Suffolk, England, 1600 Thomas Wright Esq. 

 

     THOMAS WRIGHT ESQ.; [Of Kilverston, Norfolk.]  Son of Thomas Wright 

and Agnes Fisher of Whittingham Magna, Norfolk254 Will probated 1653, d. circa 

1653.   

 

     Children of Jane12 Jermyn and Thomas Wright Esq. :   

 

   74.    i. THOMAS13 WRIGHT ESQ., OF KILVERSTONE AND WEETING, m. 

Dorothy Brograve; m. Judith Houghton. 

   75.   ii. JOHN WRIGHT, m. Joan Steward. 

   76.  iii. JERMYN WRIGHT, b. 1608; m. Anne Blatchford. 

      iv. SARAH WRIGHT.255 

                                                           

250Ibid. 

251Ibid. 

252Ibid. 

253Frederick Lewis Weis, Magna Charta Sureties 1215, p. 41. 

254Ibid. 

255John Burke Esq., compiler, A Genealogical and Heraldic History of The 

Commoners of Great Britain and Ireland - Vol II (Baltimore MD: The Clearfield 

Co., Inc., Reprint Edition 1996, 1998), p. 615. Hereinafter cited as Burke's 

History of The Commoners of Great Britain and Ireland Vol II. 
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       v. ANNE WRIGHT;256 m. William Stebbing esq. 

      vi. JANE WRIGHT;257 m. James Ward esq.   

 

62.  MURIEL OR MERIELL12 GURDON (Muriel11Sedley, Abigail10Knyvet, John9, 

Edmund8, Eleanor7Tyrrell, William6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, 

James1);258 m. in Allhallows, Honey Lane, London, England, 4 Jul 1633 Major 

Richard Saltonstall Esq; The following marriage record, found in the registers 

of the parish of Allhallows, Honey Lane, London, reveals the place and the exact 

date of the marriage of Richard Saltonstall, son of Sir Richard Saltonstall, the 

founder of the Saltonstall family in America. 

 

1633 July 4  Mr. Richard Saltinstall the sonne of Sr. Richard Saltinstall, and Mrs. 

Meriel Gurdon the daughter of Bramptin Gurdon, Esquier, of Assington in the 

county of Suffolk, both single p'ties were married here (their bannes being thrice 

published in the p'ish church, where they both lived on Thursday the fourth of 

July 1633.259,260 

 

     MAJOR RICHARD SALTONSTALL ESQ.261 b. Woodsome, co. York, England, in 

1610, 262 d. at the home of his son-in-law Sir Edward Moseley, Hulme, co. 

Lancaster, England, on 29 Apr 1694.263,264   Reference: For additional information 

about the Saltonstall Family see: (1)  J. Gardner Bartlett, "Historical Genealogy of 

the Saltonstall Family in England and America" (Hartford, CT, 1931), typescript 

deposited at the New England Historic Genealogical Society, Boston, MA; (2)  

                                                           

256Ibid. 

257Ibid. 

258Frederick Lewis Weis, Magna Charta Sureties 1215, p. 24. 

259Ibid., pp. 24, 55. 

260Saltonstall-Gurdon-Sedley-Knyvet, English Origins of New England Families 

From The New England Historical and Genealogical Register Series 2 Vol. 3  

FTM CD181, CD-ROM (Novato  CA: Broderbund Software Inc, 1998), p. 63. 

Hereinafter cited as English Origins of New England Families Series 2 Vol 3  

Saltonstall-Gurdon-Sedley-Knyvet. 

261Frederick Lewis Weis, Magna Charta Sureties 1215, pp. 24, 55. 

262George Norbury MacKenzie, editor, Colonial Families of the United States of 

America - Volume VI (Baltimore, MD: Genealogical Publishing Co. Inc., 

reprinted 1995), p. 411. Hereinafter cited as Colonial Families of the US Vol VI. 

263Frederick Lewis Weis, Magna Charta Sureties 1215, pp. 24, 55. 

264George Norbury MacKenzie, Colonial Families of the US Vol VI, p. 411. 
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Leverett Saltonstall, "Ancestry and Descendants of Sir Richard Saltonstall", 

(Cambridge, MA, 1897; (3) Robert Charles Anderson, "The Great Migration 

Begins: Immigrants to New England, 1620-1633, 3 vols. (Boston, MA, 1995), 

3:1618-21.  He matriculated at Emmanuel College, Cambridge, 1627; 

accompanied his father to New England, 1630; admitted Freeman, 18 October 

1631; returned with his father to England, 1631; but went again to America in 

1635 in the Susan and Ellen, and settled in Ipswich, MA, where he became 

Deputy to the General Courtm 1635-1637; and Assistant, 1637-1649; 1664 and 

1680-1683; in 1641 was Sergeant Major under Endicott of the Essex Regiment; 

m. in England 1633; returned to England again in 1649 on account of his wife's 

health; again coming to America about 1664.   He was living in 1630 in sett. 

Watertown, MA.265 He was living in 1634 in sett. Ipswich, MA.   

 

     Children of Muriel or Meriell12 Gurdon and Major Richard Saltonstall 

Esq. :   

 

       i. MURIEL13 SALTONSTALL;266 b. in England 1634; m. Sir 

Edward Moseley. 

      ii. RICHARD SALTONSTALL; citizen of London;267 d.s.p. 1666. 

   77.  iii. COLONEL NATHANIEL SALTONSTALL, b. circa 1639 in 

Ipswich, MA; m. Elizabeth Ward. 

      iv. ABIGAIL SALTONSTALL;268 m. Thomas Harley. 

   78.    v. ELIZABETH SALTONSTALL, b. circa 1642, based on age at 

death; m. Hercules Horsey.   

 

63.  ANNE12 LOVELACE (William11, Elizabeth10Aucher, Edward9, 

Affra8Cornwallis, William7, Philippa6Tyrrell, Edward5, Walter4, Thomas3, 

Thomas2, James1);269 b. in Woolwich, co. Kent, England, circa 1611; d. in VA 

before 2 Jun 1652;270 m. circa 1628 Rev. John Gorsuch D. D. 271  

     Reference: For additional information about the children and other descendants 

of Anne Lovelace Gorsuchamd her brothers and sisters, see the section 

LOVELACE-GORSUCH, pp. 401-408, in Adventurers of Purse and Person, 

Virginia 1607-1624/5, 3rd Edition, 1987.272 

                                                           

265Frederick Lewis Weis, Magna Charta Sureties 1215, p. 55. 

266George Norbury MacKenzie, Colonial Families of the US Vol VI, p. 412. 

267Ibid. 

268Ibid. 

269Frederick Lewis Weis, Magna Charta Sureties 1215, p. 128. 

270Virginia M. Meyer & John Frederick Dorman, Adventurers of Purse and 

Person Virginia, p. 402. 

271Frederick Lewis Weis, Magna Charta Sureties 1215, p. 128. 

272Virginia M. Meyer & John Frederick Dorman, Adventurers of Purse and 

Person Virginia, pp. 401-408. 
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     REV. JOHN GORSUCH D. D.; Rector of Walkern, Hertfordshire from 28 July 

1632; but being an "agressive Royalist," he was ejected from his living in 1642.  

Pursued by Parliamentary officers in 1647, he took refuge in a haymow, and was 

there smothered. 273,274 275 After the death of her husband in 1647, Anne and seven 

of her children came to Virginia.  She was apparently in Virginia by 1651, for she 

died before 2 June 1652 when letters of administration were issued in England to 

"Daniel Gorsuch, son of Anne Gorsuch, late of Weston, co. Hertford, but 

deceased in parts beyond the sea."  [P. C. C. Administration Act Books, in V 

XXIV, p. 89.]  She may have moved to Virginia because her brother Francis 

Lovelace was then there.  The parishes of Walkern and Weston adjoin.276   

 

     Children of Anne12 Lovelace and Rev. John Gorsuch D. D. :   

 

       i. DANIEL13 GORSUCH,  b. circa 1629.277   He apparently did not 

move to Virginia, but probably lived in Hertfordshire.  

      ii. JOHN GORSUCH;278 b. circa 1630.  May have died young. 

     iii. WILLIAM GORSUCH; He did not come to Virginia but 

remained in England.  Noted as being of Weston, 

Hertfordshire;279 b. either 1631 or 1632; m. [Date of License 

12 Oct 1660] Catherine Morgan. 

      iv. KATHERINE GORSUCH; baptized in Walkern, Hertfordshire, 

England, 26 Nov 1633;280 d. in England before 6 Dec 1669; 

m. William Whitby.   Came to Virginia by 1652.  

       v. ROBERT GORSUCH;281 baptized in Walkern, Hertfordshire, 

England, before 19 Nov 1635; m. N. N. (Surname unknown). 

     He was living1657 in Lancaster Co., VA.  He was living 

on 28 Jul 1659 in MD.   He was living 1675 in England. 

      vi. RICHARD GORSUCH;282 baptized in Walkern, Hertfordshire, 

England, 19 Apr 1637; d. in Talbot Co., MD, before 2 Apr 

1677; m. Elizabeth (--?--).   

                                                           

273Frederick Lewis Weis, Magna Charta Sureties 1215, p. 128. 

274Virginia M. Meyer & John Frederick Dorman, Adventurers of Purse and 

Person Virginia, p. 402. 

275Frederick Lewis Weis, Magna Charta Sureties 1215, p. 128. 

276Virginia M. Meyer & John Frederick Dorman, Adventurers of Purse and 

Person Virginia, p. 402. 

277Ibid., pp. 402, 404. 

278Ibid., p. 403. 

279Ibid., p. 404. 

280Ibid. 

281Ibid., p. 405. 
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     He was living in 1657 in VA.   He was living on 16 Jul 

1659 in Baltimore Co., MD.   He was living before 1673 in 

Talbot Co., MD. 

     vii. ANNA GORSUCH; First by this name.  baptized prob. 

Hertfordshire, England, 13 Mar 1638/39.283  May have died 

young.  

    viii. ANNA GORSUCH; Second by the name;284 baptized in 

Walkern, Hertfordshire, England, 15 Mar 1639/40; d. prob. 

Baltimore Co., MD, before Nov 1697; m. prob. VA before 

1657 Capt. Thomas Todd;285 m. circa 1667 Capt. David 

Jones; m. before Aug 1693 Capt. John Oldton.   

      ix. ELIZABETH GORSUCH; baptized in Walkern, Hertfordshire, 

England, 13 May 1641;286 m. circa 1659 Howell Powell.  

They moved from Lancaster Co. to Maryland in 1659, first 

to Baltimore Co. and later to Ralbot Co.  

       x. CHARLES GORSUCH;287 baptized in Walkern, Hertfordshire, 

England, 25 Aug 1642; d. prob. MD before 25 Jun 1716; m. 

prob. Baltimore Co., MD, 1677 Sarah Cole; m. 15 Feb 

1690/91 Ann Hawkins.   

      xi. LOVELACE GORSUCH;288 b. prob. Hertfordshire, England, 

circa 1644; m. in House of his brother-in-law Howell Powell, 

Talbot Co., MD, 23 Oct 1679 Rebecca Preston; m. 11 Aug 

1696 Hannah Walley; d. in., Dorchester Co., MD, before 3 

Mar 1702/3, Date his will was proved. 

                                                                                                                                                               

282Ibid. 

283Ibid., p. 403. 

284Ibid., pp. 405-6. 

285Ibid., p. 406. 

286Ibid., p. 407. 

287Ibid. 

288Ibid., pp. 407-8. 
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     xii. FRANCES GORSUCH;289 b. prob. Hertfordshire, England, circa 

1647.  She was living in 1662. Mentioned in her 

grandmother's will.   

 

64.  CHARLES12 CORNWALLIS 2ND BARON (Frederick11, William10, Thomas9, 

John8, William7, Philippa6Tyrrell, Edward5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, 

James1);290 d. 1673; m. Margaret Playsted Esq.   

 

     Children of Charles12 Cornwallis 2nd Baron and Margaret Playsted Esq.:   

 

   79.    i. CHARLES13 CORNWALLIS 3RD BARON, m. Elizabeth Fox; m. 

Anne Scot Duchess of Monmouth and Buccleuch. 

 

  

                                                           

289Ibid., p. 403. 

290Sir Bernard Burke, Burke's Dormant, Abeyant, Forfeited, and Extinct Peerages 

of the British Empire, p. 138. 
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Generation Thirteen 
 

65.  SIR JOHN13 TYRRELL (Thomas12, Thomas11, Henry10, Thomas9, Thomas8, 

William7, Thomas6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);291,292  b. circa 

1583; d. 30 Apr 1675; bur. in East Horadon Church 30 Apr 1675; m. Elizabeth 

Evelyn; m. Martha Washington, daughter of Sir Lawrence Washington and 

Anne (--?--).   In East-Horndon Church, were several defaced monuments of the 

Tyrrells, and in the south chapel is a gravestone, with an inscription to this Sir 

John Tirrell, viz. [translated by Jim Allen,  who says he's not a Latin scholar] 

Eπ́ άυτον  Gr.  Something like 'epitaph'  

Semel decimatus,  Once I have been taxed a tenth. 

Bis carceratus,  Twice I have been in prison. 

Ter sequestratus,  Thrice I have been a mediator (a go-between) 

Tacet quoties apolistus,  How often were accomplishments concealed 

Hic jacet inhumatus,  Here lies unburied 

Johannes, Tyrrell,  John Tyrrell 

Equea Auratus  Golden Knight 

Obit die Martis, Aprillis 

30. A. Dom. 1676,  

aetat. 82.293 

 day of death after March, April 30, Anno 

Domini (year of our Lord) 1676, age 

82 

     MARTHA WASHINGTON294 b. circa 1589.295 d. 17 Dec 1679.   

 

     Children of Sir John13 Tyrrell and Martha Washington :  

 

   80.    i. SIR JOHN14 TYRRELL ESQ., b. 1635; m. Lettice Coppen; m. 

Anne Yeend; m. Elizabeth Allen. 

      ii. LAURENCE TYRRELL;296 d.s.p. 

     iii. THOMAS TYRRELL;297 d.s.p. 

      iv. CHARLES TYRRELL;298 d.s.p. 

       v. MARTHA TYRRELL;299 m. Sir Benjamin Ayloffe. 
                                                           

291John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

537. 

292"The Tyrell/Washington connection", p. 921. 

293John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

537. 

294"The Tyrell/Washington connection", p. 921. 

295John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

537. 

296Ibid. 

297Ibid. 

298Ibid. 

299Ibid. 
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     ELIZABETH EVELYN; Dau. of George Evelyn, esq., one of the six clerks in 

chancery, 300,301 d. 1630.   

 

     Children of Sir John13 Tyrrell and Elizabeth Evelyn :   

 

       i. ELIZABETH14 TYRRELL;302 m. Humphry Forster.   

 

66.  THOMAS13 TYRRELL (Thomas12, Thomas11, Henry10, Thomas9, Thomas8, 

William7, Thomas6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1); Of  Butlesbury in 

Essex;303 m. Elizabeth Steward. 

 

     Children of Thomas13 Tyrrell and Elizabeth Steward :   

 

       i. JOHN14 TYRRELL; of Billericay, also in Essex;304 m. Mary 

Alleyn.  He was living in 1695.   

 

67.  SIR TOBY13 TYRRELL (Edward12, Edward11, George10, Humphrey9, William8, 

Thomas7, Thomas6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);305 d. 1671; m. 

Edith Windebank; m. Lucy Barrington.   

 

     Children of Sir Toby13 Tyrrell and Edith Windebank :   

 

       i. FRANCES14 TYRRELL;306 m. Sir John Hewett bart; m. Philip 

Cotton esq. 

 

     Children of Sir Toby13 Tyrrell and Lucy Barrington :   

 

   81.    i. SIR THOMAS14 TYRRELL, m. Frances Blount. 

                                                           

300Ibid. 

301"The Tyrell/Washington connection", p. 921. 

302John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

537. 

303Ibid. 

304Ibid. 

305Ibid., pp. 538-9. 

306Ibid., p. 539. 
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      ii. TIMOTHY TYRRELL;307 d.s.p. 

     iii. FRANCIS TYRRELL.308   

 

68.  HESTER13 TYRRELL (Edward12, Edward11, George10, Humphrey9, William8, 

Thomas7, Thomas6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);309 m. Sir Peter la 

Mare knt. of London; m. Sir Thomas Salisbury bart; m. Thomas Tyrrell, son 

of Sir Thomas Tyrrell and (--?--) Saunders of Bucks. 

 

     There were no children of Hester13 Tyrrell and Sir Peter la Mare knt. of 

London. 

 

     There were no children of Hester13 Tyrrell and Sir Thomas Salisbury bart.. 

 

     Children of Hester13 Tyrrell and Thomas Tyrrell :   

 

       i. FRANCES14 TYRRELL;310 m. John Blower.   

 

69.  ELEANOR13 TYRRELL (Timothy12, Edward11, George10, Humphrey9, William8, 

Thomas7, Thomas6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);311  b. circa 1614; 

d. 24 May 1671; m. Richard Grenville esq., of Wotton;312 m. Sir Peter Temple 

of Stanton Bury co. Bucks, son of Sir John Temple Knight and Dorothy Lee. 
313  
 

     RICHARD GRENVILLE ESQ., OF WOTTON314 married N. N. (Surname 

unknown).315   
 

     There were no children of Eleanor13 Tyrrell and Richard Grenville esq., of 

Wotton. 

 

                                                           

307Ibid. 

308Ibid. 

309Ibid., p. 538. 

310Ibid. 

311An Account of the Temple Family, English Origins of New England Families 

Series 2 Vol 3 - An Account of The Temple Family, p. 461. 
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     Children of Eleanor13 Tyrrell and Sir Peter Temple of Stanton Bury co. 

Bucks :   

 

   82.    i. WILLIAM14 TEMPLE, m. N. N. (Surname unknown). 

      ii. JOHN TEMPLE.316 

     iii. ELEANOR TEMPLE;317 m. Richard Grenville Esq., son of 

Richard Grenville esq., of Wotton and N. N. (Surname 

unknown).   

 

70.  SIR TIMOTHY13 TYRRELL (Timothy12, Edward11, George10, Humphrey9, 

William8, Thomas7, Thomas6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1); Of 

Oakley, in Bucks, and Shotover, in the county of Oxford, was of the Privy 

Chamber to King Charles I, and rated by the sequestrators of 750 pounds 

composition for his estate.  He held the rank of colonel in the royal army, was 

governor of Cardiff, and general of the ordnance under Lord Gerald;318 m. 

Elizabeth Usher. 
 

     Children of Sir Timothy13 Tyrrell and Elizabeth Usher:   

 

   83.    i. JAMES14 TYRRELL ESQ., OF OAKLEY, b. May 1642; m. Mary 

Hutchinson. 

      ii. CHARLES TYRRELL;319 d. unm., Ireland. 

     iii. JOHN TYRRELL; Captain of a man-of-war;320 d. 1692. 

      iv. USHER TYRRELL; Settled in Jamaica;321 m. (--?--) Tromp. 

       v. ELIZABETH TYRRELL;322 m. Philip Heby. 

      vi. MARY TYRRELL;323 m. Henry Cavendish esq. 

     vii. PENELOPE TYRRELL;324 m. Sir James Russell knt. 

                                                           

316Ibid. 

317Ibid. 

318John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 
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    viii. ELEANORA TYRRELL;325 m. Charles Blount. 

      ix. BRIDGET TYRRELL;326 m. Samuel Byrch esq., of Whitborne, 

Herts.   

 

71.  HENRY13 TYRRELL (Timothy12, Edward11, George10, Humphrey9, William8, 

Thomas7, Thomas6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1); Ranger of 

Whaddon Chase, Bucks;327 m. (--?--) Thompson. 

 

     Children of Henry13 Tyrrell and (--?--) Thompson :   

 

       i. CATHARINE14 TYRRELL;328 m. Henry Edlyn esq. 

      ii. ELEANOR TYRRELL.329   

 

72.  THOMAS13 TYRRELL (Thomas12, Edward11, George10, Humphrey9, William8, 

Thomas7, Thomas6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);330 m. Hester 

Tyrrell, daughter of Sir Edward Tyrrell esq. and Elizabeth Kingsmill. 

 

     HESTER TYRRELL331 married Sir Peter la Mare knt. of London.  She also 

married Sir Thomas Salisbury bart.   

 

     Children of Thomas13 Tyrrell and Hester Tyrrell :   

 

       i. FRANCES14 TYRRELL, m. John Blower. (see previous).   

 

73.  SIR PETER13 TYRRELL OF HANSLAPE (Thomas12, Edward11, George10, 

Humphrey9, William8, Thomas7, Thomas6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, 

James1); Created a Baronet 20 July 1665;332 m. Anne Raleigh.333 

 

     Children of Sir Peter13 Tyrrell of Hanslape and Anne Raleigh:   

 

   84.    i. SIR THOMAS14 TYRRELL, m. Dorothy Eyre.   

 

74.  THOMAS13 WRIGHT ESQ., OF KILVERSTONE AND WEETING (Jane12Jermyn, 

Thomas11, Mary10Talmache, Dorothy9Wentworth, Anne8Tyrrell, James7, William6, 

                                                           

325Ibid. 
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John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);334 d. while High Sheriff of Norfolk. 

1652; m. Dorothy Brograve; m. Judith Houghton.   

 

     There were no children of Thomas13 Wright esq., of Kilverstone and 

Weeting and Dorothy Brograve. 

 

     Children of Thomas13 Wright esq., of Kilverstone and Weeting and Judith 

Houghton   
 

       i. ROBERT14 WRIGHT;335 d. unm. 

      ii. THOMAS WRIGHT;336   Reference: For additional information 

about the children and descendants in England of this 

Thomas Wright, see A Genealogical and Heraldic History of 

The Commoners of Great Britain and Ireland, by John 

Burke, Esq., Vol II,  Reprinted for Clearfield Company, Inc., 

by Genealogical Publishing Co., Inc., Baltimore, MD, USA, 

1996, 1998. 

     iii. JERMYN WRIGHT;337 d. unm. 

   85.   iv. JOHN WRIGHT OF LONDON, m. Anna Maria Smith. 

   86.    v. CHARLES WRIGHT, m. (--?--) Braham. 

      vi. JUDITH WRIGHT;338 m. John Crask M.D.   

 

75.  JOHN13 WRIGHT (Jane12Jermyn, Thomas11, Mary10Talmache, 

Dorothy9Wentworth, Anne8Tyrrell, James7, William6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, 

Thomas2, James1); [Of West Lexham and Ovington in Norfolk.];339 m. Joan 

Steward. 
 

     Children of John13 Wright and Joan Steward :  

 

   87.    i. THOMAS14 WRIGHT, m. Elizabeth Say. 

                                                           

334John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Commoners of Great Britain and 

Ireland Vol II, p. 615. 
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336Ibid., pp. 615-6. 

337Ibid., p. 616. 

338Ibid. 

339Ibid., p. 615. 
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      ii. ROBERT WRIGHT; [Of Holm Hale, Norfolk.];340 m. Elizabeth 

Chamberlain. 

     iii. GEORGE WRIGHT; [In holy orders and married.].341 

      iv. JOHN WRIGHT; [In holy orders and married.].342   

 

76.  JERMYN13 WRIGHT (Jane12Jermyn, Thomas11, Mary10Talmache, 

Dorothy9Wentworth, Anne8Tyrrell, James7, William6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, 

Thomas2, James1); [Of Wrangford in Suffolk.];343 b. 1608; m. Anne 

Blatchford.344,345  [Dau. of Richard Blatchford, Esq., of Bexwell, Norfolk.] 346 d. 

24 Jul 1681.   

 

     Children of Jermyn13 Wright and Anne Blatchford :   

 

       i. ANNE14 WRIGHT;347 m. Nat. Fox esq. of Westrop; m. Rev. 

James Paston. 

   88.   ii. SIR ROBERT WRIGHT, m. Dorothy Moor of Wiggenhall, St. 

Germain's; m. Susan Wren; m. Elizabeth Scroggs.   

 

77.  COLONEL NATHANIEL13 SALTONSTALL (Muriel12Gurdon, Muriel11Sedley, 

Abigail10Knyvet, John9, Edmund8, Eleanor7Tyrrell, William6, John5, Walter4, 

Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);348 b. in Ipswich, MA, circa 1639; d. 21 May 1707; 

m. 28 Dec 1663 Elizabeth Ward.   

     He graduated at Harvard College, 1659; admitted Freeman, 1665; 

Representative, 1666; Town Clerk of Haverhill, 1669-1671; Colonel of Essex 

Regiment, 1679-1686, and was in command of the troops sent against Governor 

Andros in 1680; Assistant, 1679-1686 and 1689-1692; Member of the Council, 

Judge of Oyer and Terminer Court, 1692; when he refused to participate n the 

monstrous trials for witchery, leaving his seat to be occupied by Jonathan 

Corwan, brother of the Sheriff that was called upon to hang so many innocent 

victims.  

                                                           

340Ibid. 

341Ibid. 

342Ibid. 

343Ibid. 

344Frederick Lewis Weis, Magna Charta Sureties 1215, p. 41. 

345John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Commoners of Great Britain and 

Ireland Vol II, p. 615. 

346Frederick Lewis Weis, Magna Charta Sureties 1215, p. 41. 

347John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Commoners of Great Britain and 
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348George Norbury MacKenzie, Colonial Families of the US Vol VI, p. 412. 
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Reference: For additional information on the descendants of Richard Saltonstall, 

please see Colonial Families, Vol. VI, numerous articles in The Register, and the 

Saltonstall Genealogy.349 

 

     ELIZABETH WARD; [Dau. of Rev. John Ward of Haverhill.] d. 29 Apr 1714.350   

 

     Children of Colonel Nathaniel13 Saltonstall and Elizabeth Ward :   

 

       i. GURDON14 SALTONSTALL;351 b. in Haverhill, MA, 27 Mar 

1666; d. 20 Sep 1724 at age 58; m. Mary Whittingham; m. 

Jerusha Richards; m. Elizabeth Rosewell.   

     He graduated at Harvard College, 1684; settled at New 

London, Connecticut, 1691; the distinguished minister of 

New London and Governor of Connecticut 1708-1724. 

      ii. ELIZABETH SALTONSTALL;352 b. 17 Sep 1668; d. 8 Jul 1726 

at age 57; m. Rev. John Denison; m. Rev. Roland Cotton of 

Sandwich.   

     iii. RICHARD SALTONSTALL;353 b. 25 Apr 1672; d. 22 Apr 1714 

at age 41; m. 25 Mar 1702 Mehitabel Wainwright.   

     He Graduated at Harvard, 1695; Representative from 

Haverhill, 1700(?); Major, 1704; afterwards Colonel. 

      iv. NATHANIEL SALTONSTALL;354 b. 5 Sep 1674; m. Mrs. 

Dorothy Frizel. 

     He Graduated at Harvard College, 1695; Tutor and 

Librarian, 1697-1701. 

       v. JOHN SALTONSTALL;355 b. 14 Aug 1678; d. in infancy.   

 

78.  ELIZABETH13 SALTONSTALL (Muriel12Gurdon, Muriel11Sedley, 

Abigail10Knyvet, John9, Edmund8, Eleanor7Tyrrell, William6, John5, Walter4, 

                                                           

349Ibid. 

350Ibid. 

351Ibid. 

352Ibid. 

353Ibid. 
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Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);356 b. circa 1642 [Based on age at death];357 d. aged 

82 13 Apr 1724; m. 1 May 1660 Hercules Horsey. 358,359  

 

     HERCULES HORSEY; [Of Newington Green, Middlesex.]360 b. Mar 1631, 361 d. 

27 Jul 1699 at age 68.  He left a will dated 13 Oct 1697, proved 12 Jun 1700.   

 

     Children of Elizabeth13 Saltonstall and Hercules Horsey :   

 

       i. JOHN14 HORSEY; [Of Leghorn, Merchant.]362, was living in 

1724. 

      ii. RICHARD HORSEY; [Of Leghorn, Merchant.]363 was living in 

1724. 

     iii. HENRY HORSEY;364 d.v.p. 

      iv. JEROME HORSEY;365 d. in infancy 1697. 

   89.    v. MAJOR SAMUEL HORSEY, m. Mercy Came. 

      vi. ELIZABETH HORSEY;366 m. Sir John Foche Knt., of London. 

     vii. MERIEL HORSEY;367 d. unm. Sep 1739.   

 

79.  CHARLES13 CORNWALLIS 3RD BARON (Charles12, Frederick11, William10, 

Thomas9, John8, William7, Philippa6Tyrrell, Edward5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, 

James1); He filled the office of First Commissioner of the Admiralty during the 

reign of William III, and was lord-lieutenant of the co. of Suffolk;368 d. 29 Apr 

1698; m. Elizabeth Fox; m. Anne Scot Duchess of Monmouth and Buccleuch.   

 

     Children of Charles13 Cornwallis 3rd Baron and Elizabeth Fox :   

                                                           

356Ibid. 

357Ashworth P. Burke, compiler, Burke's Family Records (Baltimore MD: 

Clearfield Co., Inc., by Genealogical Publishing Co., Inc., Reprint Edition 1994), 

p. 331. Hereinafter cited as Burke's Family Records. 

358George Norbury MacKenzie, Colonial Families of the US Vol VI, p. 412. 

359Ashworth P. Burke, Burke's Family Records, p. 331. 

360George Norbury MacKenzie, Colonial Families of the US Vol VI, p. 412. 

361Ashworth P. Burke, Burke's Family Records, p. 331. 
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368Sir Bernard Burke, Burke's Dormant, Abeyant, Forfeited, and Extinct Peerages 

of the British Empire, p. 138. 
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   90.    i. CHARLES14 CORNWALLIS 4TH BARON, m. Charlotte Butler. 

 

     There were no children of Charles13 Cornwallis 3rd Baron and Anne Scot 

Duchess of Monmouth and Buccleuch. 
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Generation Fourteen 
 

80.  SIR JOHN14 TYRRELL ESQ. (John13, Thomas12, Thomas11, Henry10, Thomas9, 

Thomas8, William7, Thomas6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1); Of 

Springfield-Barney, in co. Essex.  He was created a Baronet, 22 October 

1666;369,370  b. 1635; d. 30 Mar 1673; m. Elizabeth Allen; m. LETTICE COPPEN; 

Dau. of Thomas Coppen, esq. of Mircatsal, in Herts d.  1660;  m. ANNE YEEND; 

Widow of Richard Yeend, merchant of London d. issueless on 24 Apr 1664.  

 

     Children of Sir John14 Tyrrell esq. and Lettice Coppen :   

 

   91.    i. SIR CHARLES15 TYRRELL, b. circa 1660; m. Mary (or Martha) 

Mildmay. 

 

     There were no children of Sir John14 Tyrrell esq. and Anne Yeend. 

 

     There were no children of Sir John14 Tyrrell esq. and Elizabeth Allen.   

 

81.  SIR THOMAS14 TYRRELL (Toby13, Edward12, Edward11, George10, 

Humphrey9, William8, Thomas7, Thomas6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, 

James1);371 d. 14 Oct 1705; m. Frances Blount.   

 

     Children of Sir Thomas14 Tyrrell and Frances Blount :   

 

       i. HESTER15 TYRRELL;372 m. John Sheppard esq. of Littlecote. 

   92.   ii. SIR HARRY TYRRELL, m. Hester Blount.   

 

82.  WILLIAM14 TEMPLE (Eleanor13Tyrrell, Timothy12, Edward11, George10, 

Humphrey9, William8, Thomas7, Thomas6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, 

James1); [Of Lillingstone Dayrell.];373 m. N. N. (Surname unknown). 

 

     Children of William14 Temple and N. N. (Surname unknown) :   

 

   93.    i. SIR WILLIAM15 TEMPLE 5TH BARONET, m. Elizabeth Paxton; 

m. Elizabeth Ethersey. 

                                                           

369John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

537. 

370"The Tyrell/Washington connection", p. 921. 

371John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

539. 

372Ibid. 

373An Account of the Temple Family, English Origins of New England Families 

Series 2 Vol 3 - An Account of The Temple Family, p. 461. 
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   94.   ii. SIR PETER TEMPLE 6TH BARONET, m. N. N. (Surname 

unknown).   

 

83.  JAMES14 TYRRELL ESQ., OF OAKLEY (Timothy13, Timothy12, Edward11, 

George10, Humphrey9, William8, Thomas7, Thomas6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, 

Thomas2, James1); b. May 1642;374 m. Mary Hutchinson.  Was bred to the bar, 

but did not pursue the profession.  He was a literary man, author of a General 

History of England, down to the time of William III, in five volumes, and other 

works.  

 

     Children of James14 Tyrrell esq., of Oakley and Mary Hutchinson :   

 

       i. MARY15 TYRRELL;375 m. John Aldworth. 

      ii. JAMES TYRRELL ESQ., OF SHOTOVER; M. P., a lieutenant-

general in the army.  One of the grooms of the bedchamber 

to the Prince of Wales, and governor of Gravesend and 

Tilbury Fort.  General Tyrrell devised the estate of Shotover 

to the family of Schutz.376    

 

84.  SIR THOMAS14 TYRRELL (Peter13, Thomas12, Edward11, George10, 

Humphrey9, William8, Thomas7, Thomas6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, 

James1); d. May 1714;377 m. Dorothy Eyre.    The Baronetcy expired when Sir 

Thomas died in 1714.  

 

     Children of Sir Thomas14 Tyrrell and Dorothy Eyre :   

 

       i. EYRE15 TYRRELL;378 d. 3 Jan 1698; bur. in Castlethrup. 

      ii. HARRIETT TYRRELL;379 m. Francis-Martin-May Mann esq.   

 

85.  JOHN14 WRIGHT OF LONDON (Thomas13, Jane12Jermyn, Thomas11, 

Mary10Talmache, Dorothy9Wentworth, Anne8Tyrrell, James7, William6, John5, 

Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);380 m. Anna Maria Smith. 

 

     ANNA MARIA SMITH381 was living in 1732.   

                                                           

374John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

538. 

375Ibid. 

376Ibid. 

377Ibid., p. 539. 
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379Ibid. 

380John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Commoners of Great Britain and 

Ireland Vol II, p. 616. 
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     Children of John14 Wright of London and Anna Maria Smith :   

 

       i. THOMAS15 WRIGHT;382 d. in East Indies. 

      ii. MARMADUKE WRIGHT;383 d.s.p. 

     iii. ANNA MARIA WRIGHT384 was living in 1702. 

      iv. ELIZABETH WRIGHT;385 m. John Cotton esq.   

 

86.  CHARLES14 WRIGHT (Thomas13, Jane12Jermyn, Thomas11, Mary10Talmache, 

Dorothy9Wentworth, Anne8Tyrrell, James7, William6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, 

Thomas2, James1);386 m. (--?--) Braham. 

 

     Children of Charles14 Wright and (--?--) Braham :   

 

       i. CHARLES15 WRIGHT; [An officer in the army.];387 d. unm.   

 

87.  THOMAS14 WRIGHT (John13, Jane12Jermyn, Thomas11, Mary10Talmache, 

Dorothy9Wentworth, Anne8Tyrrell, James7, William6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, 

Thomas2, James1); [Of Sandy Downham, in Suffolk.  A Justice of the Peace from 

1664 until his death in 1669.];388,389 m. Elizabeth Say.     

 

     Children of Thomas14 Wright and Elizabeth Say :   

 

   95.    i. ROBERT15 WRIGHT OF DOWNHAM, m. Anne Wyneive. 
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Page 60 

      ii. JOHN WRIGHT; [Married twice, names not shown, and had 

issue.].390 

   96.  iii. THOMAS WRIGHT OF HERLING, m. N. N. (Surname 

unknown); m. Mrs. (--?--) Bert. 

      iv. FRANCES WRIGHT;391 m. Henry Rayney of London.   

 

88.  SIR ROBERT14 WRIGHT (Jermyn13, Jane12Jermyn, Thomas11, 

Mary10Talmache, Dorothy9Wentworth, Anne8Tyrrell, James7, William6, John5, 

Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1); [Knt. of Wrangford, appointed successively 

one of the judges of the Common Pleas and chief justice of the Court of King's 

Bench, at the time of James II.];392 m. Dorothy Moor of Wiggenhall, St. 

Germain's; m. Susan Wren; m. Elizabeth Scroggs. 

 

     DOROTHY MOOR OF WIGGENHALL, ST. GERMAIN'S393 died with No issue. in 

1662.  There were no children of Sir Robert14 Wright and Dorothy Moor of 

Wiggenhall, St. Germain's. 

 

     Children of Sir Robert14 Wright and Susan Wren :   

 

   97.    i. HON. ROBERT15 WRIGHT, m. Isabella Pitts. 

      ii. SUSAN WRIGHT;394 m. Vertue Rudford esq., of Gray's Inn. 

     iii. ANNE WRIGHT;395 m. Frevill Lampton esq. 

      iv. ELIZABETH WRIGHT;396 m. John Bugden gent., of 

Huntingdonshire. 

       v. ALICE WRIGHT.397 

 

     There were no children of Sir Robert14 Wright and Elizabeth Scroggs.   

 

89.  MAJOR SAMUEL14 HORSEY (Elizabeth13Saltonstall, Muriel12Gurdon, 

Muriel11Sedley, Abigail10Knyvet, John9, Edmund8, Eleanor7Tyrrell, William6, 

John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1); [Major in the Horse Guards.  

Appointed Governor of North Carolina 18 Aug. 1738.];398 bur. 27 Aug 1738; m. 

Nov 1703  MERCY CAME; [Dau. of Mercy Came of Mortlake, Surrey.] d. 21 Dec 

1744. 
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     Children of Major Samuel14 Horsey and Mercy Came :   

 

       i. JEROME15 HORSEY;399 b. 9 Oct 1707; bur. d.v.p. 5 Jul 1735. 

      ii. JOHN HORSEY;400 b. 17 Aug 1709; d. Apr 1728 at age 18. 

     iii. RICHARD HORSEY;401 b. 5 Nov 1711; d. young. 

   98.   iv. SAMUEL HORSEY, b. 12 Aug 1713; m. Isabella Moyle; m. 

Caroline Grigby. 

       v. ELIZABETH HORSEY;402 d. 1770; m. between 9 Jun 1741 and 

1742 Harry Spencer of Chislehurst.   

      vi. MURIEL HORSEY;403 d. young. 

     vii. MERCY HORSEY;404 d. unm. 22 Jul 1771.   

 

90.  CHARLES14 CORNWALLIS 4TH BARON (Charles13, Charles12, Frederick11, 

William10, Thomas9, John8, William7, Philippa6Tyrrell, Edward5, Walter4, 

Thomas3, Thomas2, James1); [He was a military officer, and served in several 

campaigns under King William III.  He was appointed in 1715, joint postmaster-

general with James Craggs, Esq.];405 d. 19 Jan 1721/22; m. Charlotte Butler.  

 

     Children of Charles14 Cornwallis 4th Baron and Charlotte Butler :   

 

   99.    i. CHARLES15 CORNWALLIS 5TH BARON, m. Elizabeth 

Townshend. 

      ii. STEPHEN CORNWALLIS; [Major-General in the army.];406 b. 

1703; d.s.p. May 1743; m. Mrs. (--?--) Pearson;  

   100.  iii. JOHN CORNWALLIS, b. 1706; m. Sarah Dale. 

      iv. RICHARD CORNWALLIS;407 b. 1708; d. unm. 1741. 

       v. EDWARD CORNWALLIS; [A General in the army and 

Governor of Gibralter.];408 b. Feb 1713; d. 14 Jan 1776 at 

age 62; m. 1763 Mary (--?--).   
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      vi. FREDERICK CORNWALLIS ARCHBISHOP OF CANTERBURY;409 

d.s.p. 1783. m. Caroline Townshend.   

     vii. CHARLOTTE CORNWALLIS;410 d. unm. 

    viii. ELIZABETH CORNWALLIS;411 d. unm. 

      ix. MARY CORNWALLIS;412 d. unm. 
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Generation Fifteen 
 

91.  SIR CHARLES15 TYRRELL (John14, John13, Thomas12, Thomas11, Henry10, 

Thomas9, Thomas8, William7, Thomas6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, 

James1); He inherited the estates of the family at the decease of his 

grandfather;413, 414 b. circa 1660; d. 3 Feb 1714; m. Mary (or Martha) Mildmay, 

daughter of Charles Mildmay and Martha Harris.   

 

     MARY (OR MARTHA) MILDMAY415 d. 1690.416   

 

     Children of Sir Charles15 Tyrrell and Mary (or Martha) Mildmay :   

 

       i. (--?--)16 TYRRELL, m. Col. (--?--) Wyndham of Earlsham. 

(see previous). 

      ii. SIR JOHN TYRRELL, m. Mary Dolliff; m. (--?--) Cotton. (see 

# 47.).   

 

92.  SIR HARRY15 TYRRELL (Thomas14, Toby13, Edward12, Edward11, George10, 

Humphrey9, William8, Thomas7, Thomas6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, 

James1);417 d. 6 Nov 1708; m. Hester Blount.  

 

     Children of Sir Harry15 Tyrrell and Hester Blount :   

 

       i. SIR THOMAS16 TYRRELL;418 d. unm. 1719. 

      ii. SIR HARRY TYRRELL;419 d. a bachelor. 9 Sep 1720. 

   101.  iii. SIR CHARLES TYRRELL, m. Jane-Elizabeth Sellon.   

 

93.  SIR WILLIAM15 TEMPLE 5TH BARONET (William14, Eleanor13Tyrrell, 

Timothy12, Edward11, George10, Humphrey9, William8, Thomas7, Thomas6, John5, 

                                                           

413John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

537. 

414"The Tyrell/Washington connection", p. 921. 

415Sir Bernard Burke, Burke's Dormant, Abeyant, Forfeited, and Extinct Peerages 
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Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);420 m. Elizabeth Paxton; m. Elizabeth 

Ethersey. 
 

     Children of Sir William15 Temple 5th Baronet and Elizabeth Paxton :   

 

       i. HENRIETTA16 TEMPLE;421 m. William Dicken. 

 

     Children of Sir William15 Temple 5th Baronet and Elizabeth Ethersey :   

 

       i. ANNA SOPHIA16 TEMPLE;422 m. Sir Richard Temple 7th 

Baronet, son of Sir Peter Temple 6th Baronet and N. N. 

(Surname unknown).423   

 

94.  SIR PETER15 TEMPLE 6TH BARONET (William14, Eleanor13Tyrrell, Timothy12, 

Edward11, George10, Humphrey9, William8, Thomas7, Thomas6, John5, Walter4, 

Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);424 d. 1761; m. N. N. (Surname unknown).   

 

     Children of Sir Peter15 Temple 6th Baronet and N. N. (Surname unknown):   

 

       i. SIR RICHARD16 TEMPLE 7TH BARONET;425 d.s.p. 10 Apr 1760; 

m. Anna Sophia Temple, daughter of Sir William Temple 

5th Baronet and Elizabeth Ethersey;  

     Since Sir Richard left no issue, he was succeeded by his 

relative, Sir John Temple, as 8th Baronet.   

 

95.  ROBERT15 WRIGHT OF DOWNHAM (Thomas14, John13, Jane12Jermyn, 

Thomas11, Mary10Talmache, Dorothy9Wentworth, Anne8Tyrrell, James7, William6, 

John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);426 m. Anne Wyneive. 

 

     Children of Robert15 Wright of Downham and Anne Wyneive :   

 

       i. THOMAS16 WRIGHT OF DOWNHAM AND YORK;427 m. Anne 

North; m. Frances Wright, daughter of Thomas Wright of 

Herling and Mrs. (--?--) Bert. 

                                                           

420An Account of the Temple Family, English Origins of New England Families 

Series 2 Vol 3 - An Account of The Temple Family, p. 461. 
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      ii. ROBERT WRIGHT; [In Holy Orders, rector of Herling and 

Stepney.].428 

     iii. GEORGE WRIGHT; [Of Butley, in Suffolk.  Married and had 

issue.  Wife's name not shown in cited reference.].429   

 

96.  THOMAS15 WRIGHT OF HERLING (Thomas14, John13, Jane12Jermyn, 

Thomas11, Mary10Talmache, Dorothy9Wentworth, Anne8Tyrrell, James7, William6, 

John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);430 m. N. N. (Surname unknown); 

m. Mrs. (--?--) Bert. 

 

     Children of Thomas15 Wright of Herling and N. N. (Surname unknown) :   

 

       i. JOHN16 WRIGHT.431 

      ii. ROBERT WRIGHT.432 

 

     Children of Thomas15 Wright of Herling and Mrs. (--?--) Bert :   

 

       i. FRANCES16 WRIGHT; [Dau. of Thomas Wright, esq., of East 

Herling.  Had issue, unnamed in the cited reference.];433 m. 

Thomas Wright of Downham and York, son of Robert 

Wright of Downham and Anne Wyneive. 

      ii. RICHARD WRIGHT.434 

     iii. MARY WRIGHT.435   

 

97.  HON. ROBERT15 WRIGHT (Robert14, Jermyn13, Jane12Jermyn, Thomas11, 

Mary10Talmache, Dorothy9Wentworth, Anne8Tyrrell, James7, William6, John5, 

Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1); d. in SC 1757;436 m. Isabella Pitts. 437  [Of 

Sedgefield, in Durham, who emigrated to South Carolina and married a widow 

lady named Pitts.  From this marriage descends Sir James Alexander Wright, bart. 

of South Carolina.  See Burke's Peerage and Baronetage.];  
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437John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Commoners of Great Britain and 

Ireland Vol II, p. 615. 
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     He was Chief Justice of South Carolina between 1730 and 1739.438 

 

     ISABELLA PITTS439,440 b. circa 1675, d. prob. SC on 21 Nov 1752.   

 

     Children of Hon. Robert15 Wright and Isabella Pitts :   

 

       i. SIR JAMES16 WRIGHT GOVERNOR OF GEORGIA;441 d. 1786.  

Governor Wright transmitted a copy of "The Mecklenburg 

Resolves", in which the patriots of Mecklenburg County, 

North Carolina on 20 May 1775 resolved to be free and 

independent from England.  The following letter of 

transmittal is excerpted from Wheeler's Historical Sketches 

of NC, Vol. II. 

 

From State Paper Office, London, Geo. Vol. 218. 

     G. Bancroft's Collection, 1775, page 107. 

      

     Gov. Wright to Secretary of State 

          Savannah in Georgia, the 20th June, 1775. 

           

[In his own handwriting.] 

 

     "By the enclosed paper your lordship will see the 

extraordinary resolves by the people in Charlotte town, in 

Mecklenburg County, and I should not be surprised if the 

same should be done everywhere else. 

                               I have the honot to be with perfect esteem 

                                    My lord, your lordship's most 

                                         obliged and obedient servant. 

                                                   JAS. WRIGHT      

To Earl of Dartmouth, &c. &c" on 20 Jun 1775 in Savannah, 

GA.442  I understand that Sir James Wright was forced to 

make a sudden exit from these shores when he realized that 

the war was lost.  JMA 

 

                                                           

438Frederick Lewis Weis, Magna Charta Sureties 1215, pp. 41-2. 

439John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Commoners of Great Britain and 

Ireland Vol II, p. 615. 

440Frederick Lewis Weis, Magna Charta Sureties 1215, p. 42. 
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Vol. II (Baltimore  MD: Regional Publishing Company, 1974 Reprint), p. 254. 
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98.  SAMUEL15 HORSEY (Samuel14, Elizabeth13Saltonstall, Muriel12Gurdon, 

Muriel11Sedley, Abigail10Knyvet, John9, Edmund8, Eleanor7Tyrrell, William6, 

John5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1); [Of Bury St. Edmunds, co. Suffolk, 

Bath, King of Arms.];443 b. 12 Aug 1713; d. 28 Oct 1771 at age 58; m. 1740 

Isabella Moyle; m. 15 Apr 1762 Caroline Grigby.   

 

     ISABELLA MOYLE; (Dau. of Gen. Moyle of Bury St. Edmunds.]444 d.s.p. in 

1761.   There were no children of Samuel15 Horsey and Isabella Moyle. 

 

     CAROLINE GRIGBY; [Eldest dau. of Joshua Grigby, of Bury St. Edmunds, co. 

Suffolk.]445 d.17 Dec 1771.   

 

     Children of Samuel15 Horsey and Caroline Grigby :   

 

       i. CAROLINE16 HORSEY; [For marriages and issue, see Burke's 

Family Records, the cited reference, and other sources 

mentioned therein.];446 b. 25 Apr 1763; d. 22 Jun 1843 at age 

80.   

 

99.  CHARLES15 CORNWALLIS 5TH BARON (Charles14, Charles13, Charles12, 

Frederick11, William10, Thomas9, John8, William7, Philippa6Tyrrell, Edward5, 

Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1); [He was created 30 June 1753, Viscount 

Brome and Earl Cornwallis.  The Earl was appointed Constable of the Tower in 

1740.] 447 d. 23 Jun 1762; m. Elizabeth Townshend.   

     Children of Charles15 Cornwallis 5th Baron and Elizabeth Townshend :   

   102.    i. CHARLES16 CORNWALLIS 2ND EARL CORNWALLIS, b. 31 Dec 

1738; m. Jemima Jones. 

      ii. JAMES CORNWALLIS;448 b. 10 Sep 1740; d. Apr 1761 at age 

20. 

   103.  iii. JAMES CORNWALLIS 4TH EARL CORNWALLIS, m. Catherine 

Mann. 

      iv. SIR WILLIAM CORNWALLIS G.C.B., ADMIRAL OF THE RED;449 

b. 1743/44; d. 1819. 

       v. ELIZABETH CORNWALLIS;450 d. 20 Mar 1796; m. Jul 1753 

Bowen Southwell Esq.   

                                                           

443Ashworth P. Burke, Burke's Family Records, p. 331. 

444Ibid. 
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446Ibid. 

447Sir Bernard Burke, Burke's Dormant, Abeyant, Forfeited, and Extinct Peerages 

of the British Empire, p. 138. 

448Ibid. 
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      vi. CHARLOTTE CORNWALLIS;451 d. 11 Mar 1794; m. Spencer 

Madan D. D., Bishop of Peterborough.   

     vii. MARY CORNWALLIS;452 d. Dec 1770;  m. Samuel Whitbread 

Esq., of Cardington, Bedfordshire.   

 

100.  JOHN15 CORNWALLIS (Charles14, Charles13, Charles12, Frederick11, 

William10, Thomas9, John8, William7, Philippa6Tyrrell, Edward5, Walter4, 

Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);453 b. 1706; m. SARAH DALE; [Dau. of Rev. Hugh 

Dale.] d. 1768. 

  

     Children of John15 Cornwallis and Sarah Dale :   

 

       i. SARAH16 CORNWALLIS;454 m. Rev. Walter Earle. 
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Generation Sixteen 
 

101.  SIR CHARLES16 TYRRELL (Harry15, Thomas14, Toby13, Edward12, Edward11, 

George10, Humphrey9, William8, Thomas7, Thomas6, John5, Walter4, Thomas3, 

Thomas2, James1);455 d. 20 Jan 1749; m. prob. Geneva, Switzerland, 1726 Jane-

Elizabeth Sellon.    After his death, the Baronetcy expired, and the estates 

devolved upon his daughter, whose grandson and representative became Sir 

Thomas Sheppard, bart. 

 

     Children of Sir Charles16 Tyrrell and Jane-Elizabeth Sellon :   

 

   104.    i. HESTER-MARIA17 TYRRELL, m. Rev. William Cotton D. C. L.   

 

102.  CHARLES16 CORNWALLIS 2ND EARL CORNWALLIS (Charles15, Charles14, 

Charles13, Charles12, Frederick11, William10, Thomas9, John8, William7, 

Philippa6Tyrrell, Edward5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1); b. 31 Dec 

1738;456 d. in India 5 Oct 1805 at age 66; m. Jul 1768 Jemima Jones.  Charles, 

having distinguished himself as a great military commander in America and India, 

was created 1
st
 Marquess Cornwallis, 15 Aug 1792.  In 1799, his lordship was 

appointed lord-lieutenant of Ireland and commander of the forces there, in which 

situation he acquired the reputation of having restored public tranquility at that 

unhappy period by the firmness, moderation, and humanity which governed his 

councils.  In 1801, he signed the peace of Amiens; in 1804 had the honor of being 

placed a second time at the head of the government of India, as governor-general, 

and died there on 5 October, in the following year.  Knight of the Garter.  

      

The following is excerpted from Encarta Encyclopedia:  

 

Cornwallis, Charles, 1st Marquis Cornwallis (1738-1805), British general and 

statesman, whose defeat at Yorktown, Virginia, in 1781, was decisive in ending 

the American Revolution. 

      Cornwallis was born in London on December 31, 1738, and educated at Eton 

College and the University of Cambridge. He received his first military 

commission in 1756 and later studied at the military academy in Turin, Italy. 

During the early part of the Seven Years' War he served with the British army in 

Germany. In 1760 he was elected to the House of Commons, and two years later, 

having inherited the title Earl Cornwallis, he entered the House of Lords. 

      Cornwallis generally opposed the policies that led to the American 

Revolution, but in 1775 he accepted a military command as a major general. He 

took part in the Battle of Long Island, New York, and later in the campaigns in 

New Jersey. On December 26, 1776, at Trenton and on January 3, 1777, at 

                                                           

455John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

539. 

456Sir Bernard Burke, Burke's Dormant, Abeyant, Forfeited, and Extinct Peerages 

of the British Empire, p. 138. 
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Princeton, his forces were defeated by General George Washington. Cornwallis 

was responsible for the British victory at Brandywine Creek, Pennsylvania, in 

September 1777, and later in the same month he occupied Philadelphia. 

Displeased at the failure of the two successive British commanders in chief, Sir 

William Howe and Sir Henry Clinton, to be more aggressive in the war, 

Cornwallis tried to resign. The resignation was not accepted, but Cornwallis's plan 

to blockade the South was approved. Clinton conquered Charleston, South 

Carolina, on May 12, 1780, and Cornwallis, in command of British forces in the 

South, achieved a great victory over General Horatio Gates at Camden, South 

Carolina, on August 16, 1780. After a bloody battle against Major General 

Nathanael Greene at Guilford Courthouse, North Carolina, in March 1781, 

Cornwallis was forced to retreat to the coast. Washington decided to move against 

Cornwallis at Yorktown, Virginia. Clinton failed to send help, and the Americans 

were aided by a French fleet under Admiral François Joseph Paul, comte de 

Grasse. Cornwallis surrendered on October 19, 1781. With his surrender the 

American victory was assured. 

      After the war Cornwallis returned to Britain, and in 1786 he was appointed 

governor-general and commander in chief in India. He instituted land reforms and 

reorganized the British army and administration. In 1792 he defeated Tipu Sahib, 

the powerful sultan of Mysore. Cornwallis was given the title marquis in 1792 and 

returned to England the following year. As viceroy of Ireland (1798-1801), he 

quelled a rebellion in 1798. He established order in a manner that gained him the 

goodwill of the Irish people. As plenipotentiary to France in 1802, he negotiated 

the Treaty of Amiens, ending one phase of the Napoleonic Wars. He was 

reappointed governor-general of India in 1805, but died on October 5 of that year, 

soon after arriving in India. 

 

"Cornwallis, Charles, 1st Marquis Cornwallis." Microsoft® Encarta® 

Encyclopedia 2001. © 1993-2000 Microsoft Corporation. All rights reserved. 

 

     JEMIMA JONES; [Dau. of Col. James Jones, of the 3rd Guards, and sister of 

Arnoldus Jones, Esq., of Brentwaite, Cumberland, who took the name of 

Skelton.]457 d. 14 Feb 1779.   

 

     Children of Charles16 Cornwallis 2nd Earl Cornwallis and Jemima Jones :   

 

   105.    i. CHARLES17 CORNWALLIS 3RD EARL, 2ND MARQUESS 

CORNWALLIS, b. 19 Oct 1774; m. Louise (--?--). 

      ii. MARY CORNWALLIS;458 m. 1785 Mark Singleton M. P.   

 

103.  JAMES16 CORNWALLIS 4TH EARL CORNWALLIS (Charles15, Charles14, 

Charles13, Charles12, Frederick11, William10, Thomas9, John8, William7, Philippa6 

Tyrrell, Edward5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1); D.C.L., Lord Bishop of 
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Lichfield and Coventry, succeeded his nephew as 4th Earl Cornwallis;459 d. 1824; 

m. Catherine Mann.   

 

     Children of James16 Cornwallis 4th Earl Cornwallis and Catherine Mann :   

 

   106.    i. JAMES17 CORNWALLIS 5TH EARL CORNWALLIS, b. 20 Sep 

1778; m. Maria-Isabella Dickens; m. Laura Hayes; m. Julia 

Bacon. 

 

  

                                                           

459Ibid. 
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Generation Seventeen 
 

104.  HESTER-MARIA17 TYRRELL (Charles16, Harry15, Thomas14, Toby13, 

Edward12, Edward11, George10, Humphrey9, William8, Thomas7, Thomas6, John5, 

Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);460 m. Rev. William Cotton D. C. L. 

 

     Children of Hester-Maria17 Tyrrell and Rev. William Cotton D. C. L. :   

 

       i. ELIZABETH18 COTTON;461 m. Thomas Sheppard esq., of 

Littlecote.   

 

105.  CHARLES17 CORNWALLIS 3RD EARL, 2ND MARQUESS CORNWALLIS 

(Charles16, Charles15, Charles14, Charles13, Charles12, Frederick11, William10, 

Thomas9, John8, William7, Philippa6Tyrrell, Edward5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, 

James1);462 b. 19 Oct 1774; d. 1823; m. 17 Apr 1797 Louise (--?--). ; After his 

death, the Marquessmate of Cornwallis expired; but the Earldom and other 

honours reverted to his uncle, James Cornwallis. 

 

     LOUISE (--?--); [4th Dau. and eventually co-heiress of Alexander, 4th Duke of 

Gordon, K. T.]463 d. 8 Dec 1850.   

 

     Children of Charles17 Cornwallis 3rd Earl, 2nd Marquess Cornwallis and 

Louise (--?--) :   

 

       i. JANE18 CORNWALLIS;464 m. Richard (--?--) 3rd Lord 

Braybroke; d. 28 Sep 1856.  Left issue 

      ii. LOUISA CORNWALLIS.465 

     iii. JEMIMA CORNWALLIS;466 m. 2 Sep 1824 Edward Granville 

Earl of Germans; d. 1 Jul 1856.  Left issue 

      iv. MARY CORNWALLIS;467 m. 7 Apr 1825 Charles Ross Esq., 

M.P. 

       v. ELIZABETH CORNWALLIS.468   

                                                           

460John Burke Esq., Burke's History of The Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies, p. 

539. 

461Ibid. 

462Sir Bernard Burke, Burke's Dormant, Abeyant, Forfeited, and Extinct Peerages 

of the British Empire, p. 138. 
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106.  JAMES17 CORNWALLIS 5TH EARL CORNWALLIS (James16, Charles15, 

Charles14, Charles13, Charles12, Frederick11, William10, Thomas9, John8, William7, 

Philippa6Tyrrell, Edward5, Walter4, Thomas3, Thomas2, James1);469 b. 20 Sep 

1778; d. 21 May 1852 at age 73;  m. 1804 Maria-Isabella Dickens; m. 1829 

Laura Hayes; m. 1842 Julia Bacon. .  All of his honours became extinct at his 

death. 

 

     Children of James17 Cornwallis 5th Earl Cornwallis and Maria-Isabella 

Dickens :   

 

       i. CHARLES-JAMES18 CORNWALLIS VISCOUNT BROME;470 b. 

circa 1813; d. aged 22. 27 Dec 1835. 

      ii. JEMIMA-ISABELLA CORNWALLIS;471 m. 12 Apr 1828 Charles 

Wykeham-Martin Esq., of Leeds Castle; d. 17 Dec 1836.  

Left issue 

 

     LAURA HAYES; [Dau. of William Hayes, Esq.]472 d. 1840.   

 

     There were no children of James17 Cornwallis 5th Earl Cornwallis and 

Laura Hayes. 

 

     JULIA BACON; [Dau. of Thomas Bacon, Esq., of Redlands.]473 d. 1847.   

 

     Children of James17 Cornwallis 5th Earl Cornwallis and Julia Bacon were:   

 

       i. JULIA18 CORNWALLIS;474 m. 27 Aug 1862 William-Archer (--

?--) Viscount Holmesdale. 
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Edmund Knight (Sir) ....................... 16, 21 

Edmund knt., of Buckenham (Sir) ... 11, 13 

Elizabeth ................................................ 27 

Ferdinando ............................................ 16 

Henry (Sir) ...................................... 16, 21 

Henry Knight (Sir) .......................... 21, 27 

John Esq. (         , d. before Mar 1562) . 18, 

22 

Katherine ......................................... 27, 34 

Philip Esq. (Sir) (         , d. circa 1634/35)

 ..................................................... 26, 34 

Robert (Sir) (         , d. circa 1699) ........ 34 

Rose ....................................................... 18 

Thomas (Sir) (         , d. 1622) ............... 21 

Thomas (Sir) (b. circa 1539, d. 09 Feb 

1617/18) ............................................ 22 

Thomas Knight (Sir)........................ 21, 26 

Thomas of Buckenham (Sir) ........... 13, 16 

William .................................................. 18 

la Mare 

Peter knt. of London (Sir) ......... 41, 50, 52 

Lampton 

Frevill esq. ............................................. 61 

Lane 

William esq., of Hanslape ..................... 42 

Le Bruin 

Elizabeth .......................................... 10, 12 

Lee 

Dorothy ................................................. 50 

Mary ................................................ 25, 31 

Louthe 

Margaret ................................................ 19 

Lovelace 

Anne (b. circa 1611, d. before 02 Jun 

1652) ...................................... 35, 44, 45 

Dudley (b. circa 1627, d. before 10 May 

1686) ..................................................36 

Elizabeth (b. circa 1625,          ) .............36 

Francis (b. circa 1621, d. before 22 Dec 

1675) ..................................................35 

Joane (b. 1622,          ) ...........................36 

Richard (b. 09 Dec 1617, d. Apr 1658) .35 

Thomas (b. circa 1619, d. 1689) ............35 

William (b. circa 1624, d. either 1644 or 

1645) ..................................................36 

William of Bethersden and Woolwich, 

Kent (Sir) (bap. 12 Dec 1583-1584, d. 

12 Aug 1627) ............................... 27, 35 

William of Bethersden, Kent (Sir) (bap. 

30 Sep 1561, d. before 19 Oct 1629) 22, 

27 

Ludley 

Elizabeth ................................................34 

Madan 

Spencer D. D., Bishop of Peterborough 69 

Mann 

Catherine ......................................... 69, 72 

Francis-Martin-May esq. .......................59 

Marney 

Anne ..................................................6, 10 

Mewtas 

Jane .................................................. 23, 29 

Mildmay 

Charles ....................................... 16, 20, 64 

Henry .....................................................16 

Henry Knt. (Sir) (         , d. 1654)12, 15, 

16 

Mary (or Martha) (         , d. 1690)20, 25, 

26, 58, 64 

Robert ....................................................16 

Thomas Knt. (Sir) (         , d. 21 Jul 1608)

 ...........................................................15 

Montagu 

Eleanor............................................. 20, 25 

Moor 

Dorothy of Wiggenhall, St. Germain's (         

, d. 1662) ...................................... 54, 61 

Morgan 

Catherine (b. circa 1635,          ) ............45 

Moseley 

Edward (Sir) (         , d. 1695) ................44 

Mounteney 

Robert ..................................................... 9 

Moyle 

Isabella (         , d. 1761) .................. 62, 68 

Mynne 

Nicholas Esq. .........................................17 

Nevill 

Lucy ................................................. 23, 29 

North 
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Anne ......................................................66 

Nourse 

John esq. ................................................32 

Oldton 

John (Capt.) (         , d. 04 May 1709-30 

Jun 1709) ...........................................46 

Parry 

Muriel (         , d. 25 Apr 1616) .............22 

Pashley 

Anne ................................................ 5, 7, 9 

Robert (Sir) (         , d. 1407) .................. 7 

Paston 

James (Rev.) ..........................................54 

Paxton 

Elizabeth .......................................... 59, 65 

Pearson 

(--?--) (Mrs.) ..........................................62 

Pickering 

Anne ................................................ 16, 21 

Pitts 

Isabella (b. circa 1675, d. 21 Nov 1752)

 ............................................... 61, 66, 67 

Playsted 

Margaret Esq. .................................. 38, 47 

Powell 

Howell (b. 1623, d. 07 Sep 1704) ..........46 

Preston 

Rebecca .................................................46 

Pye 

Walter knt. (Sir) .....................................42 

Raleigh 

Anne ................................................ 42, 52 

Ratcliffe 

Frances (Lady) .......................................15 

Rayney 

Henry of London ...................................61 

Reymes 

Oliver .....................................................18 

Rich 

Richard (Hon.) ................................. 27, 34 

Richards 

Jerusha (         , d. 25 Jul 1697) ..............55 

Rosewell 

Elizabeth (         , d. 12 Sep 1710)..........55 

Ross 

Charles Esq., M.P. (         , d. 22 Mar 

1860) ..................................................74 

Rudford 

Vertue esq., of Gray's Inn ......................61 

Russell 

James knt. (Sir) ......................................51 

Philippa ..................................................34 

Salisbury 

Thomas bart. (Sir) ...................... 41, 50, 52 

Saltonstall 

Abigail ...................................................44 

Elizabeth (b. 17 Sep 1668, d. 08 Jul 1726)

 .......................................................... 55 

Elizabeth (b. circa 1642, d. 13 Apr 1724)

 .............................................. 44, 55, 56 

Gurdon (b. 27 Mar 1666, d. 20 Sep 1724)

 .......................................................... 55 

John (b. 14 Aug 1678, d. ) .................... 55 

Muriel (b. 1634,          ) ......................... 44 

Nathaniel (b. 05 Sep 1674,          ) ........ 55 

Nathaniel (Colonel) (b. circa 1639, d. 21 

May 1707) ............................. 44, 54, 55 

Richard (         , d. 1666) ....................... 44 

Richard (b. 25 Apr 1672, d. 22 Apr 1714)

 .......................................................... 55 

Richard Esq. (Major) (b. 1610, d. 29 Apr 

1694) ..................................... 35, 43, 44 

Saunders 

(--?--) of Bucks ......................... 31, 42, 50 

Edmund esq. ......................................... 41 

Saunderson 

William knt. (Sir) .................................. 32 

Say 

Elizabeth ......................................... 53, 60 

Scot 

Anne Duchess of Monmouth and 

Buccleuch ............................. 47, 56, 57 

Scroggs 

Elizabeth ......................................... 54, 61 

Sedley 

Martin of Morley, Norfolk (Sir) (b. 1531, 

d. 1608/9) .................................... 22, 27 

Muriel or Meriell (b. 1583, d. 1661) .... 27, 

34, 35 

Sellon 

Jane-Elizabeth ................................. 64, 70 

Sergeaux 

Philippa (b. 1381, d. 1420) ..................... 7 

Shellon 

Anne................................................ 16, 21 

Sheppard 

John esq. of Littlecote. .......................... 58 

Thomas esq., of Littlecote ..................... 73 

Singleton 

(--?--) .................................................... 13 

Mark M. P. (         , d. 17 Jul 1840) ....... 71 

Smith 

Anna Maria ............................... 53, 59, 60 

Southwell 

Bowen Esq. ........................................... 69 

Richard Esq. .......................................... 24 

Spencer 

Harry of Chislehurst.............................. 62 

Spiers 

Oliver .................................................... 18 

St. Leger 

George (Sir) .......................................... 13 

Stanford 
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Elizabeth .......................................... 11, 13 

Stebbing 

William esq. .......................................... 43 

Stephens 

Sarah (         , d. 1641) ..................... 26, 33 

Steward 

Elizabeth .......................................... 40, 49 

Joan ................................................. 42, 53 

Sulyard 

Mary .............................. 13, 18, 19, 25, 31 

Talmache 

Lionel (Sir) ...................................... 16, 21 

Mary ................................................ 21, 26 

Temple 

Anna Sophia .......................................... 65 

Eleanor .................................................. 51 

Henrietta ................................................ 65 

John ....................................................... 51 

John Knight (Sir) (         , d. 03 Sep 1632)

 ........................................................... 50 

Peter 6th Baronet (Sir) (         , d. 1761)59, 

65 

Peter of Stanton Bury co. Bucks (Sir) .. 41, 

50, 51 

Richard 7th Baronet (Sir) (         , d. 10 

Apr 1760) .......................................... 65 

William ............................................ 51, 58 

William 5th Baronet (Sir) .......... 59, 64, 65 

Thompson 

(--?--) ............................................... 41, 52 

Thoresby 

(--?--) Esq. ............................................. 17 

Thornborough 

Dorothy ................................................. 34 

Throckmorton 

Anne ...................................................... 37 

Bassingbourne Esq. (b. 1564, d. 21 Sep 

1638) ........................................... 29, 36 

Elizabeth .................................... 29, 37, 38 

John ................................................. 29, 37 

John (bap. 09 May 1601, d. after 17 Mar 

1683/84) ............................................ 36 

Katherine ............................................... 29 

Lionel (b. 1525, d. 22 May 1599-07 Dec 

1599) ..................................... 22, 28, 29 

Robert (b. circa 1570, d. 03 Apr 1632-18 

Apr 1632) .................................... 29, 37 

Todd 

Thomas (Capt.) (bap. 12 Sep 1619, d. 

1676/77) ............................................ 46 

Townshend 

Caroline ................................................. 63 

Elizabeth .......................................... 62, 68 

Tromp 

(--?--) ..................................................... 51 

Trye 

William esq. .......................................... 31 

Tyrrell 

(--?--) ......................................... 26, 31, 64 

Anne .............................. 10, 12, 13, 16, 33 

Bridget ....................................... 32, 41, 52 

Catharine ...............................................52 

Catherine ...............................................25 

Charles ............................................. 48, 51 

Charles (         , d. 1694) ........................41 

Charles (Sir) ..........................................20 

Charles (Sir) (         , d. 20 Jan 1749) ... 64, 

70 

Charles (Sir) (b. circa 1660, d. 03 Feb 

1714) .......................... 20, 25, 26, 58, 64 

Charles (Sir) (b. circa 1724, d. 27 Jul 

1735) ..................................................33 

Edward.................................................... 9 

Edward (         , d. after 10 Oct 1442)5, 7, 

9 

Edward esq. (Sir) (         , d. Jun 1656) 31, 

40, 41, 52 

Edward knt. (Sir) ............................. 25, 31 

Eleanor....................................... 11, 13, 52 

Eleanor (b. circa 1614, d. 24 May 1671)

 ............................................... 41, 50, 51 

Eleanora .................................................52 

Elizabeth .................. 10, 33, 41, 42, 49, 51 

Eyre (         , d. 03 Jan 1698) ..................59 

Frances................................. 32, 49, 50, 52 

Francis ............................................. 41, 50 

George ...................................................20 

George esq. (         , d. 1571) ........... 20, 25 

Harriett...................................................59 

Harry (Sir) (         , d. 06 Nov 1708) 58, 64 

Harry (Sir) (         , d. 09 Sep 1720) .......64 

Henry ............................................... 41, 52 

Henry Knt. (Sir) (         , d. 17 Nov 1587-

16 Nov 1588) ............................... 20, 25 

Hester ............................ 41, 42, 50, 52, 58 

Hester-Maria .................................... 70, 73 

Humphrey esq. ................................. 15, 20 

Humphrey of Worsly .............................10 

James ...................................................... 2 

James (Sir) ....................................... 10, 12 

James (Sir) (b. between 1265 and 1270, d. 

between 1343 and 1345) ..................1, 2 

James esq., of Oakley (b. May 1642,          

).................................................... 51, 59 

James esq., of Shotover .........................59 

Joan ......................................................... 2 

John ................................................. 31, 49 

John (         , d. 1692) .............................51 

John (Sir) (         , d. 21 Jun 1729)26, 32, 

33, 64 

John (Sir) (b. circa 1583, d. 30 Apr 1675)

 ............................................... 40, 48, 49 

John (Sir) (b. circa 1726, d. 05 Jan 1766)

 ...........................................................33 
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John esq. (Sir) (b. 1635, d. 30 Mar 1673)

 ............................................... 25, 48, 58 

John Knt. (Sir) .......................................31 

John of Heron Manor (Sir) (b. between 

1370 and 1380, d. 1437) ..................5, 6 

Laurence ................................................48 

Margaret ................................................. 9 

Martha ............................................. 33, 49 

Mary .............................. 31, 32, 42, 51, 59 

Penelope .......................................... 32, 51 

Peter of Hanslape (Sir) .................... 42, 52 

Philippa ..................................................32 

Philippa (         , d. 24 May 1484) ......9, 11 

Richard ................................................... 5 

Robert ....................................................20 

Robert (Sir) ...................................... 10, 41 

Theodosia ........................................ 32, 42 

Thomas .......... 5, 40, 41, 42, 48, 49, 50, 52 

Thomas (Sir) .................. 10, 12, 31, 42, 50 

Thomas (Sir) (         , d. 14 Oct 1705) .. 49, 

58 

Thomas (Sir) (         , d. 1719) ...............64 

Thomas (Sir) (         , d. May 1714) . 52, 59 

Thomas (Sir) (b. between 1288 and 1290,          

)........................................................2, 3 

Thomas (Sir) (b. between 1310 and 1315, 

d. before 10 Jun 1383) .....................3, 4 

Thomas knt (Sir) (         , d. circa 1531) 15, 

20 

Thomas knt. (Sir) (         , d. 03 Apr 1541)

 ..................................................... 20, 25 

Thomas knt. (Sir) (         , d. 1638) .. 31, 40 

Thomas Knt. of Heron (Sir) (         , d. 

circa 1609) ................................... 25, 31 

Thomas of Heron (Sir) (         , d. circa 

1512) ............................................ 12, 15 

Thomas of Heron (Sir) (b. 1411, d. 1476)

 .......................................................6, 10 

Timothy .................................................50 

Timothy (Sir) ................................... 41, 51 

Timothy of Okely co. Bucks (Sir) ... 31, 41 

Toby (Sir) (         , d. 1671) .............. 41, 49 

Usher .....................................................51 

Walter (         , d. after 12 Mar 1406) ...4, 5 

William .......................................... 5, 6, 10 

William (         , d. 1644) .......................41 

William (Sir) .................................... 12, 15 

William Jun. ........................................... 6 

William Knight of Rhodes (Sir) ............20 

William knt (Sir) (         , d. 1471)10, 11, 

12 

Usher 

Elizabeth .......................................... 41, 51 

Vineor 

Francis ...................................................38 

Richard ............................................ 29, 38 

Wainwright 

Mehitabel .............................................. 55 

Walley 

Hannah (         , d. 20 Jul 1705-02 Oct 

1705) ................................................. 46 

Ward 

Elizabeth (         , d. 29 Apr 1714)44, 54, 

55 

James esq. ............................................. 43 

Washington 

Lawrence (Sir) (         , d. 1643) ............ 48 

Martha (b. circa 1589, d. 17 Dec 1679) 40, 

48 

Watson 

Elizabeth ................................... 31, 40, 41 

Wentworth 

Dorothy ........................................... 16, 21 

Richard Lord le Despencer (Sir) (b. circa 

1485, d. 17 Oct 1528) ................. 13, 16 

West 

Edward esq., of Marsworth, Bucks ....... 32 

Whitbread 

Samuel Esq., of Cardington, Bedfordshire

 .......................................................... 69 

Whitby 

William (         , d. before 09 Oct 1655) 45 

Whittingham 

Mary (         , d. 23 Jan 1730) ................ 55 

Windebank 

Edith................................................ 41, 49 

Wren 

Susan ............................................... 54, 61 

Wright 

Alice ...................................................... 61 

Anna Maria ........................................... 60 

Anne.......................................... 43, 54, 61 

Charles ............................................ 53, 60 

Elizabeth ......................................... 60, 61 

Frances ............................................ 61, 66 

George ............................................ 54, 66 

James Governor of Georgia (Sir) (         , 

d. 1786) ............................................. 67 

Jane ....................................................... 43 

Jermyn .................................................. 53 

Jermyn (b. 1608,          ) .................. 42, 54 

John ............................... 42, 53, 54, 61, 66 

John of London ......................... 53, 59, 60 

Judith .................................................... 53 

Marmaduke ........................................... 60 

Mary...................................................... 66 

Richard .................................................. 66 

Robert ....................................... 53, 54, 66 

Robert (Hon.) (         , d. 1757) . 61, 66, 67 

Robert (Sir) ..................................... 54, 61 

Robert of Downham.................. 60, 65, 66 

Sarah ..................................................... 42 

Susan ..................................................... 61 

Thomas ........................................... 53, 60 



 

Page 83 

Thomas (         , d. 1669) ................. 53, 60 

Thomas Esq. (         , d. circa 1653) . 34, 42 

Thomas esq., of Kilverstone and Weeting 

(         , d. 1652) ........................... 42, 53 

Thomas of Downham and York ............ 66 

Thomas of Herling .......................... 61, 66 

Wroth 

Mabel (         , d. 1597) .................... 18, 22 

Wykeham-Martin 

Charles Esq., of Leeds Castle ................74 

Wyndham 

(--?--) of Earlsham (Col.)................. 26, 64 

Wyneive 

Anne .......................................... 60, 65, 66 

Yeend 

Anne (         , d. 24 Apr 1664) .......... 48, 58 

 


